
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2015 Progress Report 
  

Environmental Remediation 
of a 

Petroleum Release 
 

Site 
Pap’s General Store 
1637 80th Street 
Balsam Lake, WI 54810 
 
 
 
Prepared for  
 

Rick Scoglio 
1637 80th St. 
Balsam Lake, WI 54810 
 
 
WDNR BRRTS #03-49-223213  
PECFA # 54810-2432-37 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Project S2880-003 
November 20, 2015 
Cedar Corporation 
PECFA Participation No. 240179 



State of Wisconsin 
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GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS, PURPOSE AND APPLICABILITY OF THIS FORM: Completion of this form is required under s. NR 724.13(3), 
Wis. Adm. Code. A narrative report or letter containing the equivalent information required in this form may be submitted in lieu of the actual 
form. Failure to submit this form as required is a violation of s. NR 724.13(3), Wis. Adm. Code, and is subject to the penalties in s. 292.99, 
Wis. Stats. This form must be submitted every six months for soil or groundwater remediation projects that report operation and maintenance 
progress in accordance with s. NR 724.13(3), Wis. Adm. Code. 

Note: Long-term monitoring results submitted in accordance with s. NR 724.17(3), Wis. Adm. Code are required to be submitted within 10 
business days of receiving sampling results and are not required to be submitted using this form. However, portions of this form require 
monitoring data summary information that may be based on information previously submitted in accordance with s. NR 724.17(3), Wis. Adm. 
Code. 

Note: Responsible parties should check with the State Project Manager assigned to the site to determine if this form is required to be 
submitted at sites responded to under the Federal Comprehensive Environmental Response and Compensation Act (commonly known as 
Superfund) or an equivalent State lead Superfund response. 

Note: Responsible parties should check with the State Project Manager assigned to the site to determine if any of the information required in 
this form may be omitted or changed and obtain prior written approval for any omissions or changes. 

Submittal of this form is not a substitute for reporting required by Department programs such as Waste Water or Air Management. Personally 
identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose than tracking progress of the remediation by the Bureau 
for Remediation and Redevelopment. 

Personal information collected will be used for administrative purposes and may be provided to requesters to the extent required by 
Wisconsin's Open Records Law (ss. 19.31-19.39, Wis. Stats.). Unless otherwise noted, all citations refer to Wisconsin Administrative Code. 

Note: There is a separate semi-annual report required under s. NR 700.11 (1 ), Wis. Adm. Code. Reporting under that provision is through an 
internet-based form: 

http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/documents/regs/NR700progreport.pdf 

!Section GJ - General Site Information 

1. Site name 

Pap's General Store 

2. Reporting period from: 11/0112014 To: 

3. Regulatory agency (enter DNR, DATCP and/or other) 

DNR 
5. Site location 
Region County 

Northern Region Polk 
Municipality name 0 City0 Town 0 Village 

Balsam Lake 
16. Responsible party 
Name 

Rick Scoglio 
Mailing address 

1637 80th Street, Balsam Lake, WI 54810 

Phone number 

(715) 268-2108 
8. Contammants 

11/25/2015 Days in period: 390 
4. BRRTS ID No. (2 digit program-2 digit county-6 digit site specific) 

03-49-223213 

Address 

163 7 80th Street 
Township Range QE Section y. y.y. 

34N 16 @W 11 sw NW 
7. Consultant 

0 Select if the following information has changed since the last 
submittal 

Company name 

Mailing address Phone number 

benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, trimethylbenzenes 

9. Soil types (USGS or USDA) 

sand 

10. Hydraulic conductivity(cm/sec): 

9.2 x 10-5 em/sec 
12. If soil is treated ex situ, is the treatment location off site? 

If yes, give location: Region 

Municipality name 0 City 0 Town 0 Village 

11. Average linear velocity of groundwater (ft/yr) 

2-6ft /yr 

0 Yes 0 No 

County 

Township Range QE Section 

N ow 
y. y.y. 

i 



Site name: Pap's General Store 

Reporting period from: 11/01/2014 ..:....:..:..=..==-:....:..._ __ _ To: 11/25/2015 

Remediation Site Operation, Maintenance, 
Monitoring & Optimization Report 

Days in period: 390 ==-------
B. Remediation Method 

Only submit sections that apply to an individual site. Check all that apply: 

D Groundwater extraction (submit a completed Section GW-1). 

D Free product recovery (submit a completed Section GW-1). 

D In situ air sparging (submit a completed Section GW-2). 

D Groundwater natural attenuation (submit a completed Section GW-3). 

Form 4400-194 (R 11/14) 

C8J Other groundwater remediation method (submit a completed Section GW-4). 

D Soil venting (including soil vapor extraction building venting and bioventing submit a completed Section IS-1). 

D Soil natural attenuation (submit a completed Section IS-2). 

D Other in situ soil remediation method (submit a completed Section IS-3). 

D Biopiles (submit a completed Section ES-1). 

D Landspreading/thinspreading of petroleum contaminated soil (submit a completed Section ES-2). 

D Other ex situ remediation method (submit a completed Section ES-3). 

D Site is a landfill (submit a completed Section LF-1). 

C. General Effectiveness Evaluation for All Active S stems 

If the remediation is active (not natural attentuation), complete this subsection. 

1. Is the system operating at design rates and specifications? O Yes O No 
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If the answer is no, explain whether or not modifications are necessary to achieve the goal that was previously established in design. 

2. Are modifications to the system warranted to improve effectiveness O Yes O No 

If yes, explain: 

3. Is natural attenuation an effective low cost option at this time? O Yes O No 

4. Is closure sampling warranted at this time? O Yes O No 

5. Are there any modifications that can be made to the remediation to improve cost effectiveness? 0 Yes 0 No 
If yes, explain: 

D. Economic and Cost Data to Date 

1. Total investigation cost: 
--------

2. Implementation costs (design, capital and installation costs, excluding investigation costs: 
-----------------

3. Total costs during the previous reporting period: 
----------

4. Total costs during this reporting period: 
---------

5. Total anticipated costs for the next reporting period: 
-------------------

6. Are any unusual or one-time costs listed in the reporting periods covered by 0.3., 0.4. or 0.5. above? 0 Yes 0 No 

If yes, explain: 

7. If closure is anticipated within 12 months, estimated costs for project closeout: 
---------------



Site name: Pap's General Store 

Reporting period from: 11/01/2014 
..:....:..:..::.-'.:.::.=.;'-'-----

Days in period: 390 =.:c.__ __ 

To: 11/25/2015 

Remediation Site Operation, Maintenance, 
Monitoring & Optimization Report 
Form4400-194 (R11/14) Page 3 of28 

E. Name(s), Signature(s) and Date of Person(s) Submitting Form 

Legibly print name, date and sign. Only persons qualified to submit reports under ch. NR 712 Wis. Adm. Code are to sign this form for 
sites with any ongoing active remediation, monitoring or an investigation. Other persons may sign this form for sites with no response 
activities during the six month reporting period. 

Registered Professional Engineers: 

I hereby certify that I am a registered professional engineer in the State of Wisconsin, registered in accordance with the requirements 
of ch. A-E 4, Wis. Adm. Code; that this document has been prepared in accordance with the rules of Professional Conduct inch. A-E 
8, Wis. Adm. Code; and that, to the best of my knowledge, all information contained in this document is correct and the document was 
prepared in compliance with all applicable requirements in chs. NR 700 to 726, Wis. Adm. Code. 

Print name 

Signature 

Hydrogeologists: 

I hereby certify that I am a hydrogeologist as that term is defined ins. NR 712.03(1), Wis. Adm. Code, and that, to the best of my 
knowledge, all information contained in this document is correct and the document was prepared in compliance with all applicable 
requirements in chs. NR 700 to 726, Wis. Adm. Code. 

Print name Title 

Professional Geologist 
Date ./" 

()1/. c),5 ~OIJ 
Scientists: 

I hereby certify that I am a scientist as t term is defined ins. NR 712.03(3), Wis. Adm. Code, and that, to the best of my knowledge, 
all information contained in this document is correct and the document was prepared in compliance with all applicable requirements in 
chs. NR 700 to 726, Wis. Adm. Code. 

Print name 

Signature 

Other Persons: 

Print name 

Signature 

Professional Seal(s), if applicable: 



Site name: Pap's General Store 

Reporting period from: 11/01/2014 
~~~~--------

Days in period: 390 
==--------

To: 11/25/2015 

iSection GW-4, Other Groundwater Remediation Methods 
A. Effectiveness Evaluation 

Remediation Site Operation, Maintenance, 
Monitoring & Optimization Report 
Form 4400-194 (R 11/14) Page 8 of 28 

1. If free product is not present, determine the single contaminant that requires the greatest percent reduction to achieve ch. NR 140 ES and 
PAL. Perform this calculation for all contaminants that were present at the site that have ch. NR 140 standards. Use the highest contaminant 
concentration measured in any sampling points during reporting period. If free product is present, write "FREE PRODUCT" in A.1.a. 

a. Contaminant: benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, trimethylbenzenes 

b. Percent reduction necessary: 99.5 % 

c. Maximum contaminant concentration level in any monitoring well: 1,100 J..Jg/L 
--------------------

2. Is the size of the plume: 0 Increasing @ Stabalized 0 Decreasing ? 

3. Describe the method used to remediate groundwater at the site: 
monitoring 

4. List any additional information required by the DNR for this method for this site: 

Attach the following: 

Groundwater contour map. 
Groundwater contaminant distribution map (may be combined with contour map). 
When contaminants are aerobically biodegradable, attach a dissolved oxygen in groundwater map (dissolved oxygen may be 
combined with the contaminant data on a single map). 
Graph of contaminant concentrations versus time for the contaminant listed in A.1.a. (above) for the monitoring point with the 
greatest level of contamination. 
Groundwater contaminant chemistry table. 
Groundwater elevations table. 
Any other attachments required by the DNR for this remediation method. 



PAP'S GENERAL STORE
Rick Scoglio

Balsom Lake, WI

BRRTS 03-49-223213
PECFA # 54810-2432-37

WELL MW-1 MW-1R MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-7 P-8 MW-9 MW-10 MW-11
CASING ELEV. 1133.68 1133.95 1134.04 1133.07 1133.76 1131.49 1133.82 1134.5 1134.42 1131.26 1128.11 1132.24

GROUND ELEV. 1134.20 1134.45 1135.39 1133.78 1134.23 1132.14 1134.22 1134.96 1134.96 1131.78 1128.56 1132.70
SCREEN TOP ELEV. 1124.34 1125.65 1122.89 1124.83 1123.95 1121.97 1124.08 1125.53 1094.30 1123.46 1122.98 1123.99

SCREEN BOTTOM ELEV. 1114.34 1115.65 1112.89 1114.83 1113.95 1111.97 1114.08 1115.53 1089.30 1113.46 1112.98 1113.99
DATE

10/31/2000 1120.76 1120.76 1119.82 1120.97
01/19/2007 1119.36 1119.36 1119.29 1120.35 1120.84 1120.17 1121.80 1120.25 1120.97
04/24/2007 1119.52 1119.52 1119.92 1120.54 1121.03 1120.15 1122.11 1120.48 1121.12
07/10/2007 1119.78 1119.78 1119.37 1120.36 1120.86 1120.01 1121.77 1120.22 1120.88
10/17/2007 1120.48 1120.48 1120.50 1121.96 1121.54 1120.97 1123.45 1120.96 1121.18
01/24/2008 1119.89 1119.89 1119.25 1120.17 1120.81 1119.85 1122.39 1120.23 1120.61
07/14/2009 1120.17 1119.40 1120.05 1120.55 1119.89 1121.79 1119.90 1120.45 1119.23 1119.26 1120.22
10/13/2009 1120.27 1119.71 1120.26 1120.67 1120.31 1121.86 1120.04 1120.52 1119.51 1119.74 1119.94
01/19/2010 1120.03 1119.23 1119.92 1120.49 1119.63 1121.83 1119.90 1120.32 1119.23 1119.01 1119.14
04/14/2010 1120.41 1120.28 1120.25 1120.84 1119.96 1122.69 1120.27 1120.51 1119.54 1119.89 1119.66
07/20/2010 1120.80 1120.74 1121.01 1121.42 1120.57 1123.32 1120.55 1120.71 1119.72 1119.98 1120.38
09/30/2010 1121.39 1121.10 1121.75 1122.03 1121.11 1124.25 1121.16 1121.17 1120.56 1120.97 1121.41
05/03/2011 1122.19 1121.84 1122.38 1123.31 1121.80 1124.98 1122.02 1121.62 1121.08 1121.26 1121.48
10/19/2011 1121.23 1121.19 1121.42 1121.77 1120.59 1123.15 1120.98 1121.41 1120.12 1120.07 1120.19
04/12/2012 1120.64 1120.90 1120.49 1121.01 1121.17 1122.50 1120.48 1121.00 1119.78 1120.24 1119.70
04/30/2013 1121.13 1121.09 1121.15 1121.23 1122.71 1123.26 1120.86 1121.31 1120.73 1121.68 1121.55
10/23/2013 1120.56 1120.49 1120.44 1120.94 1120.57 1122.77 1120.28 1120.80 1119.61 1120.52 1119.93
06/12/2014 1123.62 1123.49 1123.52 1124.41 1123.24 1125.91 1122.58 1122.07 1121.90 1122.66 1122.59
11/05/2014 1121.33 1121.24 1121.52 1121.93 1120.62 1123.23 1121.07 1121.56 1120.16 1120.41 1120.37
04/28/2015 1121.07 1121.02 1121.02 1121.48 1121.26 1123.01 1120.81 1121.37 1120.08 1121.21 1120.33
11/02/2015 1121.84 1121.79 1122.04 1122.49 1121.54 1123.91 1121.58 1122.03 1120.83 1122.09 1121.16

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
TABLE 2

1118.00

1119.00

1120.00

1121.00

1122.00

1123.00

1124.00

1125.00

1126.00

1127.00

10/10/2006 10/10/2007 10/09/2008 10/09/2009 10/09/2010 10/09/2011 10/08/2012 10/08/2013 10/08/2014 10/08/2015

Pap's General Store,
Groundwater Hydrograph  2006 ‐2013

MW‐1R MW‐2 MW‐3 MW‐4 MW‐5 MW‐6 MW‐7 P‐8 MW‐9 MW‐10 MW‐11

cedar corporation
TABLE 2

Groundwater Elevations and Hydrograph 11/13/2015



You are here: EPA Home Modeling Subsurface Petroleum Hydrocarbon Transport

EPA On-line Tools for Site Assessment
Calculation
Module Home Objectives Table of Contents Previous < Next >

Hydraulic Gradient

Hydraulic Gradient i = (h2 - h1)/d

i = Hydraulic Gradient [L/L]
h1 = Upgradient Head [L]

h2 = Downgradient Head [L]
d = Distance Between Wells [L]

Example Data Calculate Clear

Save Data Recall Data Go Back

Site Name Pap's

Date 3/27/2008 Current Date

Distance Unit ft

Distance Between Wells 90.00

Head Unit ft

Upgradient Water Level
(h1)

84.90

Downgradient Water
Level (h2)

84.85

Gradient (i) -0.000556

Home | Glossary | Notation | Links | References | Calculators

Previous Top ^ Next

Modeling Subsurface Petroleum Hydrocarbon
Transport

Last updated on Wednesday, October 31st, 2007.
http://www.epa.gov/Athens/learn2model/part-two/onsite/gradient.htm

Page 1 of 1EPA On-line Tools for Site Assessment Calculation

3/27/2008http://www.epa.gov/Athens/learn2model/part-two/onsite/gradient.htm



PARAMETER 

GRO 

( UQIL) 

ORO 

(mgiL) 

BENZENE 

( ug I L) 

Enforcement Standard - 5.0 

Preventive Action Limit - 0.5 

1,2 EDB 

( ug I L) 

Enforcement Standard - 0.05 

Preventive Action Limit - 0.005 

ETHYLBENZENE 

( ug!L) 

Enforcement Standard - 700 

Preventive Action Limit - 140 

BOLD = ES Exceedance 
Italic = PAL exceedance 
FP = Free Product 
NS = Not sampled 

SAMPLE 
DATE 

10131100 

10131100 

MW-1 MW-1R 

47,000 

4.7 

PAP'S GENERAL STORE 
Rick Scoglio 

Balsam Lake, WI 

TABLE4 

Groundwater Analytical Results 

PVOC & Detected VOC (EPA 8020), ORO, GRO 

MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-7 

FP 750 

FP <0.10 

P-8 

BRRTS 03-49-223213 
PECFA # 54810-2432-37 

MW-9 MW-10 MW-11 Olson Strey Paps 

10131100 8,600 FP 150 <0.10 <0.10 
"'"""""'"""""'"""""''"'""'""'"""""'"""'""''"""'""""''""'"""'"""'""'""'"""""""'''""''"""'""'"""''"'"'""""""'""'""""""'"""""'"""""'"""'""""""''""""""'""''"'""""'""""'"""''""'""""""""""'"'''""""''"""'""'"''""' 

1119107 FP FP 2.5 <0.20 20 <0.20 1,300 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 
"'""""'""""""'"'"' "" '""'""'"""""""''"""'""""'"""'"""'"'"'"'"''""""""' """"'"""'"''""' '""""'"'' ''''" 

4124107 FP FP 1.0 <0.25 120 <0.25 520 <0.25 
""'"""'"'"'""""""""""''''""'"'"'""''""'""""'"''""""""'"'""'''''"'""""'"""'""'"""""""""'"'"'''"""'"""'"'""'"'""""""'""""'""'""''''"""'"""""""'"'""""""''''''"""""'"'''""""""''""""""''''""""'"""""""'""""""""''''""' 

7110107 FP FP 130 <0.25 27 <0.25 1,800 <0.25 
................................. .................................. ................................ . .................................. . 

10117107 FP FP 9.7 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 370 
"""""'''"''"'"""""'''''""'""'""' '"""""""'''"'"'""""'"''""'""""""""""'''"""'"""'''"'''''''" ............................................................................... ................... . .................................................................................. .. 

1124108 FP FP NS NS NS NS NS NS <0.20 <0.20 

7114109 4000 FP 25 <0.25 0.4 <0.25 1,200 <0.25 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.25 <0.20 <0.25 
"'"'"'"'""'''"'''""""""''"""'""' '""""'''"'"'"""''''''"""""'""'''''"""""'"""'''" "'"'"'"'""""""''''''"'"""'""""'''""''"'""""'"'''"""""'"'''''''"""""""'''''''"'""""""''""'"' ............................................ '""'""'"''"""'"""'''"''"''"""" 
10113109 3700 FP 5.2 NS <0.25 NS 1,600 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 

.... 111'9/1'0 ...................................... 3.9ao .................. F.P ................. 6.ii ........... ~·[;:2·5 .... ...... '0: .. ;;4 ..... .... ~0:25 ....... i.iii'ii ....... ~a:2;; ... ::::~o.::~:s.:::r::~?.:~?.:::c·~a:25 ......... ~·0:·25 .. · ......... N.s .............. ~·0:25 ... .. 

4114110 26.0.~ .................. F..~........ 19 NS <0.25 NS 290 ...... ~.~.. . ..... ~~ J ... ~.~ ...... L ... ~.~.... .. NS ~-~ ........... ~s 
7120110 3100 2,200 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 580 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 

"""''""'""'"""''"""'"""""""'" "'''""""'"''""''""'""""''"""""'"""'""""'""''"""'"""'"""'"'"'""'""'"'"'"""""'"""""""'""''"'"'""""'""'"'"""""'"""'''"'"'""""''"'"''"""""""""'""""""'""""'""'""'"'""'"'"'""'"""""""""'' 
9130110 3500 FP <0.25 NS <0.25 NS <0.25 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 

513111 4300 1,700 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 
"'""'""""""""""'"'""'""""'"" '"'""""""'""""'''"""''""'"'"""'' '''"""""'"""""'''''""""'"""""""'"""''''"'""""""""'""""""'"'''"''""'"'"""''"'''""""""""'"'""'''"'""'"""""'""""""'""'''""'"""''"""'""'"""'''"""'""""'"''"''' 

10119111 

4112112 

4300 

3600 

550 

586 

6.2 

12.5 

<0.20 

<0.25 

30 

164 

<0.20 530 

<0.25 40.1 

<0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 

<0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 NS <0.25 

4130113 1300 1,700 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 6.7 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 
10123113 1400 380 20 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 1,200 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 NS NS NS 

""'"'"""''"""""""''"''"'"""""' .................................................... ''"'""""""'"""''''"'''"""''"'"""'""'""'""'''""'"""'''"'''''""'"""'""'""'''''"'""'""""'''"''''""""""""'''''"''""'"""''"""""'"""""""''""'"''""'""'""'""'''"'"'"""'"' 
6112114 1200 450 1 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 
1115114 1400 360 <0.36 <0.36 98 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 NS <0.36 

4128115 

1112115 

10131100 NS 

1119107 FP 

1124108 FP 

1300 

1100 

.............................................................................. 
7114109 NS 

10131100 1,900 

86 

220 

NS 

FP 

FP 

FP 

<0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 0.56 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 

<0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 

NS NS NS NS NS NS 

<0.20 <0.20 <0.20 0.23 <0.20 
.............................. ........................................... .. ............................... .. 

NS NS NS NS NS NS 

NS NS NS NS NS NS <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 

13 

<0.36 

<0.36 

<0.25 

<0.20 

<0.20 

NS 

<0.25 

<0.36 

<0.36 

<0.20 

<0.36 

<0.25 

<0.20 

<0.20 

NS 

<0.25 

::::)ii:!i!!:::: ::::::::::~:;::.:::::: :::::::::::::::::::::::::: :::::::::.:~;::::::::: :::::~~~5~:::r:::::~::~:~ ........... ::: ...... ::::ii:ii:::: ::::::if.ia.:::: ::::ii:ii::: ::::::::::::::::::.: :::::::::::::::::::: ........................... ::.·.:.: ................................... ::.::.: .... . 
10117107 FP FP 0.64 <0.22 <0.22 <0.22 230 <0.22 

"'""''"'""""""'' """""''""""'""'"'""""""'"""""'''""'""""""'"'"""'""""'"""'""'"'""'''""""""""''"''""""""""''"'""'"""""'""""'"'"""'"'""""''"''"'"'""""""""'"'"'""'"""'""""''""""""'""'""""'"'"""''""' 
1124108 FP FP NS NS NS NS NS NS <0.50 <0.50 

7114109 2,000 FP 2 <0.22 <0.22 <0.22 1900 <0.22 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.25 <0.50 <0.25 ......................................................................................................................................................................................................... ,,,,,, ............................................................................................................................................. .. 
1 0113.'~~ ................................... ~:~~.~ .................. F..~ ............. ::~:~~ .......... ~.S. ............ ~~:.2.~ .......... ~.S. ............. 1.~~.~ ........... ~.~ ............. ~~ .............. ~.~ ............. ~.S. ................. ~.S. ................. ~.~ ................. ~~ ...... .. 
1119110 2,200 FP <0.22 0.34 <0.22 1900 <0.22 <0.22 <0.22 <0.22 <0.22 NS <0.22 

""'"""''''"'"""'""'"""''""'"""'"""'"''"''""'"""''"'"""""""""'" '"'"'""'"""""""'''"''"'""""""'"'""""'""''"'""'""'''''"'"'""""""""'""""""'"""'"'"'"'"""'""""'''''''"'""""""""'"""'"'"""'""'""'"''"""""""""''""""'"'"'"'"'" 

.... ~'.!.~'.!.~ .... .......................... ....... :.:!.~~ ....... ........... F..~ ......................... 2. ......... ~~ ........... ~~:.2.~ .......... ~.S. ............. ~~?. ............ ~.S. .............. ~~ .............. ~.~ ............. ~.S. ....... ......... 1.'!~ ........ ......... ~.~ ................. ~~ ...... .. 
7120110 2,100 3,600 <0.22 <0.22 <0.22 <0.22 640 <0.22 <0.22 <0.22 <0.22 <0.22 <0.22 <0.22 .................................... .............................................. .......................................... . ............................. .. 
9130110 2,100 FP <0.22 NS <0.22 NS <0.22 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 

..... ~1~1'1"~""'' ................................. ~.:~~~ ....... ........ ~:.~.0..0. ...... .... ::~:~~ ....... ~.~ ... ~~ ........ :::~:.~~ ....... ~?.:~~ .... ..... ~.?.:.S..?. ... .... ::?.:~?. ... .... ~~:.S..~ .... .... :::?.:.~?. ....... ~~.:~~ .... ...... ~.?.:.S..?. ..... ...... ~?.:~~ ............ ~.?..:~.~ .... . 

... 1.?.1.1.~1.1 .. 1 .................................... ~.:~~~ ....... ........ ~:.~.0..0. ...... ....... ~:.1 ....... .... ~.O.:.S..~ .... ....... ~ .. 1.?. ......... ~~.:~~ .......... ~:..?. ......... ::?.:~?. ....... ~.~.:S..~ ........ ::?.:.S.~ ....... ~~.:~~ .... ....... ~.~:.S..~ ..... ...... ~?.:~?. ..... ...... ~.?:.S..~ .... . 
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TABLE4 
GW Petroleum Contamination 

cedar corporation 
1111312015 



PARAMETER 

METHYL TERT-BUTYL ETHER 

( ug I L) 

Enforcement Standard - 60 

Preventive Action Limit - 12 

NAPHTHALENE 

( ug/L) 

Enforcement Standard - 100 

Preventive Action Limit - 10 

n-PROPYLBENZENE 

( ug I L) 

BOLD = ES Exceedance 
Italic = PAL exceedance 
FP = Free Product 
NS = Not sampled 

SAMPLE 
DATE 

7120110 

513111 

MW-1 MW-1R 

<23 

<2.0 

PAP'S GENERAL STORE 
RickScoglio 

Balsam Lake, WI 

TABLE 4 

Groundwater Analytical Results 

PVOC & Detected VOC (EPA 8020), ORO, GRO 

MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-7 

<23 <0.23 0.23 <0.23 0.29 <9.2 

BRRTS 03-49-223213 
PECFA # 54810-2432-37 

P-8 MW-9 MW-10 MW-11 Olson Strey 

<0.23 <0.23 <0.23 <0.23 

<40 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 

0.3 

<0.50 

<0.23 

<0.50 

Paps 

<0.23 

<0.50 

10119111 <50 <100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 
""'""'''"'''""'''"""'"""''""''""' """"""""'"''"'''"""'"'"'"''""""'"'"''"''""""''"'"""""'"'""'""''""""'""''''""'"""'"'"'"""""''""'"""'''""""" '"""""''''''"'"""'""""""''"''"""'""""''"'""''''''""""' "'''"""""'"'" 

4112112 <25 1,090 0.41 <0.25 116 <0.25 191 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 NS <0.25 

:t~~::::··::::::: :::~·:: ·:::t:::: J~l;: ::~~:~~~: ::~~~::: ~-~~~·::r::r~!~j:f~~l~~:: " ~j~: ::;~l~:: -~t:: 
1115114 150 49 <0.24 <0.24 <0.24 <0.24 <0.24 <0.24 <0.24 <0.24 NS <0.24 

4128115 <2.4 63 <0.24 <0.24 <0.24 <0.24 1.3 <0.24 <0.24 <0.24 <0.24 <0.24 <0.24 <0.24 

1112115 65 270 <0.24 <0.24 <0.24 <0.24 <0.24 <0.24 <0.24 

10131100 300 FP 1.5 <0.25 <0.25 
"""""'''"''''"''''"'""""""""""'' '"""'""""'""'"''''"'"'"""'""""'" "'""""'"'"'"""""""'"'"'''''"'""'''"''"' '"""'"'"""'"''"""''""""""""""""''''" "'""""""""'""'"""""""'"""""""'""' '""'"""'""""" .............................................. .. 

1119107 FP FP <0.43 <0.25 1.0 <0.25 120 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 
"""''''"'"""""'""'""'"'"'"'"'''" '"'""""""''"''''''"'"""""""'"'''"'"'"""'""""""'"""""'"''''"''""'"'"""" ""'"'"'"""'""'"''''"""'""""""'"'"''"""""""'"'""''"""""'""'""""""'""''""' ''""""""""'"" .............................................. .. 

1124108 FP FP NS NS NS NS NS NS <0.25 <0.25 

7114109 270 FP 2.1 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 420 <0.50 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.50 <0.25 <0.50 
'"'"''''"""'""'"""""""""'""''"' '""""""'"''"''"''""'"""'"'""'"''"'""'"""''''''""'""""''''""'"""""""'""' '"'""""""'"'"'"""""'"""""""''""""" .................................................................................... ''"""'""'""""" ...................... . 
10113109 290 FP <0.50 NS <0.50 NS 300 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ............................................. ,,,,,,,,,,,.................. ,,,,,............................... '' '"""'""'""'"""''"'''"""'"'"""' 

1119110 320 FP 0.65 <0.25 <0.50 <0.25 410 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NS <0.50 
'''''" ............................... .............................. .. ................................... .. 

4114110 210 FP 2.8 NS <0.25 NS 38 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 
"'"'''"'""""'"''""""""'""'"""" '""""'"'"""'"""""'"'"""""'"'""""""""""''""""'"'"""''''"'""""'"""" ""'"""""""''''"'"'""'"""''""'""'"'"'"""""'""'""''"'"""""""'"'"'"""""""""'""""'"""""'' '"''"""'"'""'"" '"""""'"""'"" 

7120110 310 880 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 190 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 
"""'"''"""""'""'"""'""'""'"'"' """"""'"""'""""'""""'""""""""''"'""""""'""""'"""""'""'""'"'"''"' '"""""'""""'"""''"""""""'""'"'""'''"""""'"""""'"'"""'""'""'"""'"""'""""""""""'""""''"""""'""""""'"'"""""'"""'" 

9130110 370 FP <0.50 NS <0.50 NS <0.50 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 

513111 360 630 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 

10119111 390 960 <0.25 <0.25 15 0.42 81 <0.25 0.3 <0.25 <0.25 
"""'"""'"'"''"''''''"'''""""'""'"'''"'""'"""'"""""'""''''""'""""""""'""""'""'""'"'""'"""'"""'""""""''''""''"'"'"'""""'""''"""""""""""'' ''"""""""'" 

4112112 545 1,030 <2.5 <2.5 263 <2.5 136 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 

<0.25 <0.25 

<0.25 <0.25 

<2.5 NS 

<0.25 

<0.25 

<2.5 
"'"'""'"""'"'"''''''"''''"""'""""""""''''""""""'""""'"""''''"""'"""'''""'"'"'"'"'"""'"'"'""'"""""'"""''"'"'"'""'""'""""''''''"'"""""""""'' "'''''"''"""""'""'''''""'"''"'"'"'""""""''''"'''''''""'""'""'''''"'"""'"""""'"'''"'"''''" 

4130113 430 970 <2.4 <2.4 <2.4 <2.4 10 <2.4 <2.4 <2.4 <2.4 <2.4 <2.4 <2.4 

10123113 580 1,000 <2.4 <2.4 <2.4 <2.4 210 <2.4 <2.4 <2.4 <2.4 NS NS NS 
''""'""'""'""'"'""""'"''''""''"" """""'"""'''"'"'"""'"'""''""'"''''"'"'""""""'"'"''"'"""""'""'"'""""'"""""'"""''"""""'""""'"'"''""""'"""""'"''''"'"""'"'""""'"''' "''"'""'""""""'""'''""""""""'"''''""'""'"'"""'"'"'""''"" 

6112114 390 710 

1115114 

4128115 

1112115 

770 

440 

750 

1200 J 

690 

1,200 

<2.4 

<2.4 

<2.4 

<2.4 

<2.4 

<2.4 

<2.4 

23.0 

23.0 

<2.4 

<2.4 

<2.4 

<2.4 

<2.4 

2.9 

<2.4 

<2.4 

<2.4 

<2.4 

<2.4 <2.4 

<2.4 

<2.4 

<2.4 

<2.4 

<2.4 

NS 

<2.4 

<2.4 

<2.4 

<2.4 

10131100 220 FP 1.7 <0.25 <0.25 
............................................................................. 

1119107 FP FP <0.50 0.89 <0.50 67 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 
"'"''''""'"''""'''"""""""""''"'" ''""'""'""'"'''"' ""'"'""''""""'"'"'""'"'' '''"'"""'''"''''""''""""'"""'"'""""""""'''''"'""'"''"'''"""""""""""""''"""""'"'"''''"" ''''"""'""""'""'"' '"'"'""""'"'""""'"""""'"'""' 

1124108 FP FP NS NS NS NS NS NS <0.50 <0.50 
"""""''"'''"""'""""""'"'""""'' '''""'""""""''''"""'"""'""""''""""""""""''""""""""" ''''""""''"'"'"'"'"""""""'''""""'""'""''"''"""'"""""''''"''"""""""""'''""''"'"'""'""""""""''''""'""""'""''''""'"'"""'"''"'''""""""""" 

7114109 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NS <0.50 NS ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ T .................... .. 

TABLE 4 
GW Petroleum Contamination 

cedar corporation 
1111312015 



PARAMETER 

TOLUENE 

( ug I L) 

Enforcement Standard - 800 

Preventive Action Limit - 160 

1,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 

( ug/L) 

Combined 1 ,2,3- TMB & 1 ,3,5 TMB 

Enforcement Standard - 480 

Preventive Action Limit - 96 

BOLD = ES Exceedance 
Italic = PAL exceedance 
FP = Free Product 
NS = Not sampled 

SAMPLE 
DATE 

MW-1 

10/31/00 21000 

MW-1R 

PAP'S GENERAL STORE 
Rick Scoglio 

Balsam Lake, WI 

TABLE4 

Groundwater Analytical Results 

PVOC & Detected VOC (EPA 8020), ORO, GRO 

MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-7 

FP 130 

P-8 

1/19/07 FP FP <0.11 <0.20 7.8 <0.20 7,400 <0.20 

BRRTS 03-49-223213 
PECFA# 54810-2432-37 

MW-9 MW-10 MW-11 Olson 

<0.10 

<0.20 

Strey Paps 

<0.10 

<0.20 
''"""'"'""""""'""'''"'"""'""""'""""""'"''"'""'"'""'"'"""""""'"""'"""""""'"""'"""''""""'""""""''''"'""""""' ''""'''"'"'""'"'""'"'""""'""'"""""""'"''''"'"""""'"""'"""'""'' '''""""'""'"""""''''"''"'"''""'""""""'"'"''"" 

4/24/07 FP FP <0.11 <0.11 17 <0.11 2,900 <0.11 

7/10/07 FP FP 1.1 <0.11 0.44 <0.11 12,000 <0.11 
'""""""'""'""''"""""""'''""'"'""'""'"""""""''''""'"""''"''"""'"""""'"'"''"""'""'"''""""""""""'""'""'""""'"'"''"'""'"'""''"""''"""""'"'""""""""''''"'""'""""""'""'"""''"'"'"""""""""'"'''''""'"'"'''"''""'""'""''''"'"""' 

10/17/07 FP FP 0.19 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 1,900 <0.11 
'"""''"'"""""'''""""'''''""""""''"""'"'""""''''"''"'"'""'''""""'"""""""'"""''"'''''''""'""""'""'""'''"'"'"""'"'''''''"'""'""'"""''"'""'"""""""'""""'"'"'"' ................................................................................................................ . 

1/24/08 FP FP NS NS NS NS NS NS <0.20 <0.20 

7/14/09 20,000 FP 3.2 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 16,000 <0.25 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.25 <0.50 <0.25 ......................................... 
10/13/09 18,000 FP <0.25 NS <0.25 NS 14,000 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 

""""""""''""""''"""""""'""""''""""'""""'"'"""""'"""'""''""""""""''' """'"'"""""""'"'""'"""' '""'""'""'"''""""'"'"'""'""""""'""""""'"'"""""'''"'""'""'"" """""'''""'"'"""""'"""""""'"'"'""""'""'"' 
1/19/10 20,000 FP 3.6 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 19,000 <0.25 <0.25 16 <0.25 <0.25 NS <0.25 

'"""'"'""""""'""'"'""''""""""'""'"""'"'"'"'""'""""""'""'"'""""""""""""'""'""'"'"""""'""'"'"""'""'""'"""""''''"'''"'"""""""""''""""""'"""""'""""""""""""''""""'""'"""'"""""'""'"'""""""""'""""'"""'"'"'"'"""' 
4/14/10 13,000 FP 5.9 NS <0.25 NS 2,100 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 

7/20/10 

9/30/10 

18,000 

19,000 

22,000 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 .................................................. 
FP <0.25 NS <0.25 

<0.25 

NS 

6,400 

<0.25 

<0.25 

NS 

<0.25 

NS 

<0.25 <0.25 

NS NS 

<0.25 <0.25 

NS NS 

<0.25 

NS 

5/3/11 28,000 29,000 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................... """"""'""'"''''"'""'"""''"'"'""""""'' "''""'"""''"""""""""""'''"''''''"''"'"""""'"' 

10/19/11 25,000 14,000 <0.50 <0.50 300 <0.50 5,000 <0.50 0.99 0.64 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 
''''''''""""""""""""'""'"""'"'"""'""""'"'""'''"'""'""""'""''""'"'"'""'""""'""""'""""'''""""""""'"''"""""'""""'""'''"''"'""''""'""""'"'"""""'"""''"'''""'''"""""'"'"""""""'"''"'""""""'""""""'""'""''"''''''''"'"""""""'" 

4/12112 20,300 9,640 <0.25 <0.25 3240 <0.25 696 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 NS <0.25 
""""""'""'"""'""""""""'"""''"""""'"""""""'''"'"'"'"'"'""""''"'"""'"""'"""""'''"'"''"""""""""" ''"'''"'"''"""""""""""''"'""""""'""''""""'"""""''"'"""'""'"" ''"'"""""'''""'"'"''""'""''""'' 

4/30/13 6,500 15,000 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 3.5 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 

10/23/13 8,600 6,000 0.91 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 9,800 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 NS NS NS .......................................... ................................ .. .............................................. .. 
6/12/14 6,900 12,000 4.50 <0.33 <0.33 0.36 

""""""""""""'"""""'"''"""""'"'''''"""'""'""""""""""""""'"'""'""'""""""""""""""""'"'""""'""' '"""'""""'"'"''""""""'"'"'"""'''"""""'""'""'''""''"'""""""'"'""'"""""'"""'""'"""'"''""''""''"'"'""''""'"'"""'""'"'"'" 
11/5/14 12,000 7,300 <0.33 <0.33 42 <0.33 31 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 NS <0.33 

'""""""'""""""""""'"""'""""'"''"""""'"""""''""'""'""'""""'''"'""""""'"'""'"'"'"""''"'""""""""'"""""""'"'""""""""'"'"'""""'"'"""'"''""'"''''"'""""'""''""''''"'"'"""''""''"""""'"'"'"""''""''"""""''"""""'""""""""' 

.... ~1.~.~1.!.~ .... .......................... ....... !.~~~~ ....... ........ 3.?.~.~.?. .......... ~?:~~ ....... ~.?.:~.~ ........ ~?.:.~.~ ....... ~?.:~~ ............ ~~ ........... ~?.:.~~ ... .... ~.?:.~.~ .... .... ~?:~~ ....... ~?.:~~ ........... ~.?:.~.~ ..... j ...... ~?.:~~ .... [ ...... <~.~o~:·.:3:.~3: ..... 1 
11/2/15 8,600 5,800 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 

10/31/00 ............ !.~~~~ .. ................................. ..F..~ ................ ~.:~ .............................................................. ···················· ................................................................................ ....... ~.?:.!.0. ..... .............................. :':?.:!.? .... . 
1/19/07 FP FP <0.25 <0.20 3.2 <0.20 560 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 

"""""''""'""''''"'"""""'"'"""""""'''"'"'"'"'""'"'''''""'"'"""'""'""'"'"" '''"'"'"'''""'"""'""""""''"'''"'"'"""'""'""'""'"""""""''""''""''"""""'""''''""'""""""""""""'"'""''""""'"""""'""'""'"'"''""''''"'''"""""'"""'""""' 
4/24/07 FP F 

........................ 1···················+···········"'"""'·1··············· .. ·······1·""'"'"'"'"'······························· 
7/10/07 FP FP 5 0.31 <0.2 

.......................... 
10/17/07 FP FP <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 180 <0.25 <0.20 <0.20 

1/24/08 FP FP NS NS NS NS NS NS <0.20 <0.20 
""'""'"""'"'''""''""""'"""'""'''"'"'"""''''"'"''""'"'"''"''"''"""""'""""""""'"'"'"""'"'""'"'""""""""""'"'"""""'''''""'"""""""""""""'''"'"'"'"'"""'"''"""'""""""'"'"""""'"'"'"""""'"""'""""""'""''""'''""."""''""'"'"'"" 

7/14/09 1,400 FP 5.6 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 1,500 <0.25 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.25 <0.20 <0.25 
""""'""""""'"'"""'"""'""""'''""'"""'"""'"""''"""""'"'""'"""""""""""'"'""'"'"""'""'""'"'""""""'"'''""'""""'''""'"""'""""'"'"'""''"'"'""'"'""'"''"""'"''""'"'"''""""""'""""""'""""'''"'"'"""''"""""''"""'""''""""""" 
10/13/09 1,400 FP 0.67 NS <0.25 NS 1,200 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 

''"""""""""""'"""'"'"'""'"""'"""""'"""""'''""'"""""""""'"""'"""""'"""""""'""""'''""""'""""'""''"'""""""''''"''"""'""""'"""''"'"'"'"""""'"""'"''""'"""'"""'"""""""'"""''""""""''""''"""'"'""'"'''""'""''''""'""""" 
1/19/10 1,600 FP 11 <0.25 0.36 <0.25 1,400 <0.25 <0.25 0.64 <0.25 <0.25 NS <0.25 

............................ ..................................................................... ................................................... . ........................................ . 
4/14/10 1,200 FP 7.9 NS <0.25 NS 160 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 

.... :.~.~.?'.!.? .... ........................ ....... !.~~~~ ...... ........ ~?.~.~.0. .......... ~?:~~ ....... ~.?.:~.~ ........ ~?:.~~ ....... :':?.:~~ .......... ~~~ ......... ~?:~~ ....... :':?.:~.~ ......... ~?:.~~ ....... ~~.:~~ .... ...... ~.0.:.~.~ ..... ...... ~?:~~ ..... ...... ~.?:.~.~ .... . 
9/30/10 1,500 FP <0.25 NS <0.25 NS <0.25 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 

:::;:~;~~::::~::: ::::::::::::::::::::::·:·· :::::::~:~~;,:·:::: ::::··:;::~·~;,·:::·: ::::3.~/9.~::· ::::~~:~~~::: ::::~~;~::· ::··3.~~~~::: ::::12.t.~::: ::::~t.:~t.::: ::::~~~~~:·:: ::::~t.:~t.::: .::::~t.:~~·::l:::::::~:~:::~:t·::··l::·:::~t.:~t.::::: :::::::~t:~~~:::·: 
4/12/12 2,270 3,020 <0.25 <0.25 909 <0.25 525 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 NS <0.25 .......................... 

.... ~'.~.?'.!.~ .... .......................... ....... !.~~?.~ ....... ....... ~?.~.?..?. ............. ?:~ ...... .... ~.?:.~.? .... .... ~?:.3.? ....... ~?.:~? ............. 1.~ ....... ...... ?:.~.~ ......... ~.?:.~.? .... .... ~?:.~? ....... :':?.:~? ........... ~?:.3..0. ........... ~?:~? ..... ...... ~.?:.~.? .... . 
10/23/13 1,900 3,400 2.8 <0.30 2 1.9 740 <0.30 2.7 <0.30 <0.30 NS NS NS 

""'"""""""""'""""'""""""'"""""'"'"""'"""'""'""""""""""'''""""""'""'""'"'"'""'""'''"""'""""""'"'"""""'"""""'"'"'"'""""'"'"""""'"'"'"""'"'"""'""""""""'"'"""'"'""'""''"'""""'""""'""'"""'"'"""""'"""""''"""""'' 

6/12/14 """ ....... ~~~.?.? .............. ~?.!.~~""" .... ~?.:~?. ........................... ~?:.3.? ....................... ..... ~9.:.~.0. ... .................... .... ~.?:.~.? .... .............................................................................................................. . 
11/5/14 2,400 5,600 <0.30 <0.30 63 <0.30 1.6 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 NS <0.30 ................ .................................. .. ................................................... . 
4/28/15 2,000 4,400 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 8.1 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 

.... !.!.'.~'.!.~ .... :::::::::::::::::::::::::: :::::::~:~~~:::::r::::::~;~~:~:::::: ::::~~:~?.::: ::::::::::::::::::::r:::~?.:~?.::: :::::::::::::::::::: :::::~:?:.:3.:~::: ::::~?.:~?.::: ::::~?5?::::1:::::::::::::::::::: :::::::::::::::::::: :::::::~:?~:~?.::::: ::::::~?.:~?.::::: ::::::::::::::::::::::: 

TABLE 4 
GW Petroleum Contamination 

cedar corporation 
11/13/2015 



PARAMETER 

1,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 

( ug I L) 

XYLENES 

( ug I L) 

Enforcement Standard - 2,000 

Preventive Action Limit - 400 

BOLD = ES Exceedance 
Italic =PAL exceedance 
FP = Free Product 
NS = Not sampled 

SAMPLE 
DATE 

10131100 

MW-1 MW-1R 

440 

PAP'S GENERAL STORE 
RickScoglio 

Balsam Lake, WI 

TABLE 4 

Groundwater Analytical Results 

PVOC & Detected VOC (EPA 8020), ORO, GRO 

MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-7 

FP 1.7 

P-8 

BRRTS 03-49-223213 
PECFA # 54810-2432-37 

MW-9 MW-10 MW-11 Olson Strey 

<0.10 

Paps 

<0.10 

1119107 FP FP <0.19 <0.20 1.4 <0.20 150 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 
"""'"""''''"""''"""""""'""'"'"'"'""""'''""""'"'"""""'"'""'"''""'"""'''''''"""'"""""'"""'''"""'"""""""""""'""'"'"'""""''"""'"""""'"'"'""""""""'"'"'"'""""""""''"''""'"''''"'''"""""''"""'"'"'"""""'""''""'""""""'"''""' 

4124107 FP FP <0.19 <0.19 2.7 <0.19 75 <0.19 

7110107 FP FP <0.19 <0.19 <.019 <.019 320 <0.19 
"'""""'"""''''""''""""'""'"'""' ''''""'""'"'"'""''""'""""""""'""''"'"''""""""""''"'''''""'"""'""'"""''"""""''""'"'"''""'"'"""""''''""'"""'"'' '''""""'""""'"'""""''''''''"'"''""""'"''"""'''''''''"'""'''""""""''"'''""'""'""""'"'""' 

10117107 FP FP <0.19 <0.19 <0.19 <0.19 54 <0.19 
""'"""'"'"""'''""""""'"""'""" """"""""''"'"'""'"""''''"""'""''''"""""""''"""''""""'""'""'"'"""'""' """""""'"'" .................................................................................................................................. . 

1124108 FP FP NS NS NS NS NS NS <0.20 <0.20 .......................... ........................................................ . ..................................... .. 
7114109 390 FP 1.9 <0.19 <0.19 <0.19 430 <0.19 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.19 <0.20 <0.19 

10113109 

1119110 

4114110 

7120110 

390 

480 

330 

410 

FP <0.19 NS <0.19 NS 310 

FP 2.6 <0.19 <0.19 <0.19 410 

FP 2.4 NS <0.25 NS 42 

NS NS 

<0.19 <0.19 

NS NS 

NS 

0.28 

NS 

NS 

<0.19 

NS 

1,900 <0.19 <0.19 <0.19 <0.19 120 <0.19 <0.19 <0.19 <0.19 

NS 

<0.19 

NS 

<0.19 

NS 

NS 

NS 

<0.19 

NS 

<0.19 

NS 

<0.19 
................................................................... f"""'""""'""'"l 

.... ~:.~.?.!.!.?. ... ................................... ~~.?. ................... :..~ ............. ~?.:.1.~ .......... ~~ ............ ~?:.!.~ .......... ~.~ ....... ..... ~.0.:.!.?. ... ....... ~.~ ............. ~~ ............. ~.~ ............. ~.~ ................ ~.~ ................. ~.~ .................. ~.~ ....... . 
513111 600 1,200 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 

10119111 660 1,800 0.36 <0.20 30 <0.20 89 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 
''"""'''""'''"""'""''""'''"""'"'"'"""'""""''''''""'"'""""'"'"""'"' ''''"'"'"""""""'""'''"''"''"'""""'"'''''' ............................................................ """'"""""'"''"''""'""""'""""""'"""'"'"""'''''""'""'''''""'""""'"""'""'"""'''"'"""' 

4112112 638 940 <0.25 <0.25 319 <0.25 151 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 
4130113 570 1,300 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 8.7 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 

10123113 540 1,000 1.5 <0.30 2.3 1.1 190 3.2 0.76 <0.30 <0.30 

<0.25 

<0.30 

NS 

NS <0.25 

<0.30 <0.30 

NS NS 

.... ~!.!.~!.!.~ .... ................................... ~~.?. ................. ~:.?..?..?. .......... ~?.:~?. ............................ ~?:.3.?. ....................... ..... ~.?.:.~.?. ... ........................ ~.0..:~.0. ................................................................................................................. .. 
1115114 700 1,800 <0.30 <0.30 22 <0.30 0.48 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 NS <0.30 

"'"'""""''"""""'"'"'"'""""''"""""""""""'"""'"""""""'"""'"""'"'""""""""""'""""'"'''''""""""""'"'""""""'"""'""""""'"""''"''"'""""''"''"""""""'"""'"""""'"''""'"'"'''""'"""'""""'''''"" '"""'"""""'""''"'""'"''""'""' 
4128115 

1112115 

570 1,400 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 2.4 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 
'"""'"'"""'"""""""""'""""'""""""""'''""""'"""'""""""'""""""''""''''"""""'""'"""'"""""""""'"'""""'""""''''""""'"'""""'"'"'"""'"""""'"""""''""'"'"''''"'"""'"""'"""''""'""'""""'"'''""'"'"'""""'""'" 

710 1,200 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 

10131100 9200 FP 42 <0.25 <0.25 

1119107 FP FP <0.39 <0.50 11 <0.50 3,900 <0.50 <0.50 
""''"""'"""'""'""''""""""""'" "'"""""'''''''''"""'"'"'"''"""""'" '''""""""""''"'""'"''"'"''""""'"'""'"' """"""""""""""""""""""'"'""""'"' """'""""'""'"'""""'""''''''"''''''"'''"""'"""""'""'"'"""""'"'''"'''''"'''"''"'"''''""'"" 

4124107 FP FP <0.39 <0.39 23 <0.39 1,700 <0.39 ........................................................................................................................................ , ............................................................................................................................................................................................. . 
7110107 FP FP 0.67 <0.39 0.73 <0.39 7,500 <0.39 

10117107 FP FP <0.39 <0.39 <0.39 <0.39 1, 100 <0.39 ................................. .. .................................................. . 
1124108 FP FP NS NS NS NS NS NS <0.50 <0.50 

"''''''"'""''"""''"""""""'"""""'"""'"""'"""'""""'"""'""""""""'"'"""''"""'"""""'"'"''''""'"""'"'""'"""'""""""""'"""""'"''"""""""""" '""'"'"'""""""""'"""""'''"'"""'""''""'""'"'"""''""'""""'""""'"'"' "''"'''''"'""'"" 
7114109 9,900 FP 19 <0.39 <0.39 <0.39 <0.39 <0.39 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.39 <0.50 <0.39 

''"''"''"""""'"'"""""""''"''"''""""""""""""'"'"'""""""'"""'"''""'"""''"""'"""""'""''"''"""'"""'""'""""""""'""'""'"""""" ................................................................................................................................ ""'''''''"""''"" 
10113109 9,500 FP 0.74 NS <0.39 NS 8,200 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 

""'"'''""''"'""'"""'""""""'"'"' '""""""'"""""''"""'"''""'"'"'""""''"'""'"""'""""""""'"'"''"""'""""'""""'"""""'''""'"""'"'"''''''''""""""''"'''"'"'""'""""'"""'"""''"""'""'"''"'"'''""'"""''"'"'""'"""""'""'''""'''''''"""'""' 
1119110 11,000 FP 80 <0.39 <0.39 <0.39 1,100 <0.39 <0.39 5.5 <0.39 <0.39 NS <0.39 

........................................... ................................... """'. .................. ............................ .. ............................ .. 
4114110 6,800 FP 28 NS <0.39 NS 1,200 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 
7120110 .................................. ~.~~~~ ............. ~~~?.~.?. ......... ~?.:~~ ....... ~?..:~.?. ......... ~?.:.3.~ ....... ~?..:~~ ......... 3.:.~.0..0. ....... ~?.:~~ ....... ~.?..:~.~ ....... ~?.:.3.~ ....... ~?..:~~ .... ....... ~.?.:.~.~ ..... ...... ~?:~~ ..... ...... ~.0.:.~.~ ... .. 
9130110 10,000 FP <0.39 NS <0.39 NS <0.39 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 

"""""""'""'''"'"''"''"""'""'""'"'"'"""''"'"'""""'"'''""""""'''"'"'"'"""'""'""'"'""'""""'""'"'"''"""""'"""'"'""'"""""""'''""'""''""'''"""'""'"'"'"'"'"'"'"""""'"""'""'"""'''""'""''''"'"""'""" ............................................... . 
..... ~1~1'1"1""" ................................ ~~:.?..?.?. ........... ~~.~?.?..?. ......... ~?.:~?. ... .... ~.0.:.~.0. .... .... ~?:.~? ... .... ~.?.:.~.0. .... .... ~?.~? ....... ~?..:~.?. ... ..... ~.0.:.~.0. .... .... ~?:~? ... .... ~?.:.~.?. .... ...... ~?:.~?. ........... ~?..:~?. ...... ...... ~.0.:.~.0. ..... . 

10119111 16,000 23,000 13 <0.50 330 <0.50 2,700 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 .......... ..................... ............................................... ........................................... .. ........................................... .. 
4112112 14,000 13,600 <0.25 <0.25 3420 <0.25 2,400 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 NS <0.25 ........................... 
4130113 9,700 19,000 <0.58 <0.58 <0.58 <0.58 26 0.72 <0.58 <0.58 <0.58 <0.58 <0.58 <0.58 

""""'"'"''"""""""'""""'"'"""' '''""'"""""""""'""""""'""""""""""'""''""'"""''"""'"'''""'""""'"'"' '"""""''""'''"'"""""'"""'"""'""""'"' """""'"""'"'""''"'""""""""""""""'''"'""""'"'"'""''""""'"'"""'""""""'"'"''"'"" 
10123113 10,000 12,000 22 <0.58 1.1 <0.58 5,500 <0.58 2.1 <0.58 <0.58 NS NS NS 

"'""'"""'""""'"'"""""""""""' """"'"""""""'"'""""""'"''""""""''""'"''"'"""'""""'"'"''"'"'""""""''""'""""""""'""""""""'"'"""""""'" ................................................................................................................................... . 
.... ~!.!.~!.!.~ .... ................................ ~.2.:.?..?.~ ..... ...... ~.~.~?.?.?. ..... ......... ~ ................................. ~?.:.~~ ....................... ..... ~.O.:.~.S. ... ........................ ~.~.:~.S. ................................................................................................................. .. 

1115114 14,000 19,000 <0.58 <0.58 210 <0.58 17 <0.58 <0.58 <0.58 NS <0.58 

.. Y~.S.!.!.~ .... ................................ 1.~:.?..?.~ ..... ........ ~:.~.?.~ ...... .... ~?.:~~ ........ ~.O..:~.S. ......... ~?.:.~~ ....... ~?.:~S. .... ........ ~! ....... .... ~?.:~~ ....... ~O..:~.S. ....... ~?.:.~~ ... :::::<::0:::·::5::8:::::r:::::~ <

9
o: .. :5~:a.8:::::r ...... ~?..:~~ ........... ~.o. ... ~.S. ... .. 

1112115 12,000 13,000 <0.58 <0.58 <0.58 <0.58 <0.58 <0.58 ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... .. ............................................ .. 

TABLE4 
GW Petroleum Contamination 

cedar corporation 
1111312015 
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Pap's General Store 
RickScoglio 

Balsam Lake, WI 

BENZENE CONCENTRATIONS VS TIME 

Pap's General Store - GW Benzene 
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cedar corporation 11/12/2015 



PAP's GENERAL STORE 
Rick Scaglia 

Balsam Lake, WI 

ETHYL-BENZENE CONCENTRATIONS VS TIME 

Pap's General Store - GW E-Benzene 
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PAP'S GENERAL STORE 
Rick Scaglia 

Balsam Lake, WI 

NAPHTHALENE CONCENTRATIONS VS TIME 

Pap's General store- GW Naphthalene 
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cedar corporation 11/12/2015 



PAP'S GENERAL STORE 
Rick Scoglio 

Balsam Lake, WI 

TOLUENE CONCENTRATION vs TIME 

Pap's General Store GW- Toluene 

0 +--~~~~lSSffs~ 

BRRTS # 03-49-223213 
PECFA # 54810-2432-37 
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cedar corporation 11/12/2015 



PAP'S GENERAL STORE 
Rick Scaglia 

Balsam Lake, WI 

XYLENES CONCENTRATION vs TIME 

Pap•s General Store - GW Tot. Xylenes 

0 +-----;~1!:~~~1iPr"~~?l~ 

BRRTS #03-49-223213 
PECFA #54813-2432-37 

MW-1/1R 

MW-2 

MW-3 

MW-5 

MW-7 

12/3/08 12/3/09 12/3/10 12/3/11 12/2/12 12/2/13 12/2/14 12/2/15 12/1/16 

cedar corporation 11/12/2015 







PAP'S GENERAL STORE
Rick Scoglio

Balsom Lake, WI

BRRTS 03-49-223213
PECFA # 54810-2432-37

WELL MW-1 MW-1R MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-7 P-8 MW-9 MW-10 MW-11
CASING ELEV. 1133.68 1133.95 1134.04 1133.07 1133.76 1131.49 1133.82 1134.5 1134.42 1131.26 1128.11 1132.24

GROUND ELEV. 1134.20 1134.45 1135.39 1133.78 1134.23 1132.14 1134.22 1134.96 1134.96 1131.78 1128.56 1132.70
SCREEN TOP ELEV. 1124.34 1125.65 1122.89 1124.83 1123.95 1121.97 1124.08 1125.53 1094.30 1123.46 1122.98 1123.99

SCREEN BOTTOM ELEV. 1114.34 1115.65 1112.89 1114.83 1113.95 1111.97 1114.08 1115.53 1089.30 1113.46 1112.98 1113.99
DATE

10/31/2000 1120.76 1120.76 1119.82 1120.97
01/19/2007 1119.36 1119.36 1119.29 1120.35 1120.84 1120.17 1121.80 1120.25 1120.97
04/24/2007 1119.52 1119.52 1119.92 1120.54 1121.03 1120.15 1122.11 1120.48 1121.12
07/10/2007 1119.78 1119.78 1119.37 1120.36 1120.86 1120.01 1121.77 1120.22 1120.88
10/17/2007 1120.48 1120.48 1120.50 1121.96 1121.54 1120.97 1123.45 1120.96 1121.18
01/24/2008 1119.89 1119.89 1119.25 1120.17 1120.81 1119.85 1122.39 1120.23 1120.61
07/14/2009 1120.17 1119.40 1120.05 1120.55 1119.89 1121.79 1119.90 1120.45 1119.23 1119.26 1120.22
10/13/2009 1120.27 1119.71 1120.26 1120.67 1120.31 1121.86 1120.04 1120.52 1119.51 1119.74 1119.94
01/19/2010 1120.03 1119.23 1119.92 1120.49 1119.63 1121.83 1119.90 1120.32 1119.23 1119.01 1119.14
04/14/2010 1120.41 1120.28 1120.25 1120.84 1119.96 1122.69 1120.27 1120.51 1119.54 1119.89 1119.66
07/20/2010 1120.80 1120.74 1121.01 1121.42 1120.57 1123.32 1120.55 1120.71 1119.72 1119.98 1120.38
09/30/2010 1121.39 1121.10 1121.75 1122.03 1121.11 1124.25 1121.16 1121.17 1120.56 1120.97 1121.41
05/03/2011 1122.19 1121.84 1122.38 1123.31 1121.80 1124.98 1122.02 1121.62 1121.08 1121.26 1121.48
10/19/2011 1121.23 1121.19 1121.42 1121.77 1120.59 1123.15 1120.98 1121.41 1120.12 1120.07 1120.19
04/12/2012 1120.64 1120.90 1120.49 1121.01 1121.17 1122.50 1120.48 1121.00 1119.78 1120.24 1119.70
04/30/2013 1121.13 1121.09 1121.15 1121.23 1122.71 1123.26 1120.86 1121.31 1120.73 1121.68 1121.55
10/23/2013 1120.56 1120.49 1120.44 1120.94 1120.57 1122.77 1120.28 1120.80 1119.61 1120.52 1119.93
06/12/2014 1123.62 1123.49 1123.52 1124.41 1123.24 1125.91 1122.58 1122.07 1121.90 1122.66 1122.59
11/05/2014 1121.33 1121.24 1121.52 1121.93 1120.62 1123.23 1121.07 1121.56 1120.16 1120.41 1120.37
04/28/2015 1121.07 1121.02 1121.02 1121.48 1121.26 1123.01 1120.81 1121.37 1120.08 1121.21 1120.33
11/02/2015 1121.84 1121.79 1122.04 1122.49 1121.54 1123.91 1121.58 1122.03 1120.83 1122.09 1121.16

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
TABLE 2

1118.00

1119.00

1120.00

1121.00

1122.00

1123.00

1124.00

1125.00

1126.00

1127.00

10/10/2006 10/10/2007 10/09/2008 10/09/2009 10/09/2010 10/09/2011 10/08/2012 10/08/2013 10/08/2014 10/08/2015

Pap's General Store,
Groundwater Hydrograph  2006 ‐2013

MW‐1R MW‐2 MW‐3 MW‐4 MW‐5 MW‐6 MW‐7 P‐8 MW‐9 MW‐10 MW‐11

cedar corporation
TABLE 2

Groundwater Elevations and Hydrograph 11/13/2015
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EPA On-line Tools for Site Assessment
Calculation
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Hydraulic Gradient

Hydraulic Gradient i = (h2 - h1)/d

i = Hydraulic Gradient [L/L]
h1 = Upgradient Head [L]

h2 = Downgradient Head [L]
d = Distance Between Wells [L]

Example Data Calculate Clear

Save Data Recall Data Go Back

Site Name Pap's

Date 3/27/2008 Current Date

Distance Unit ft

Distance Between Wells 90.00

Head Unit ft

Upgradient Water Level
(h1)

84.90

Downgradient Water
Level (h2)

84.85

Gradient (i) -0.000556

Home | Glossary | Notation | Links | References | Calculators

Previous Top ^ Next

Modeling Subsurface Petroleum Hydrocarbon
Transport

Last updated on Wednesday, October 31st, 2007.
http://www.epa.gov/Athens/learn2model/part-two/onsite/gradient.htm

Page 1 of 1EPA On-line Tools for Site Assessment Calculation
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ANALYTICAL REPORT
TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc.
TestAmerica Chicago
2417 Bond Street
University Park, IL 60484
Tel: (708)534-5200

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-95391-1
Client Project/Site: Pap's General Store - 2880
Revision: 1

For:
Cedar Corporation
604 Wilson Avenue
Menomonie, Wisconsin 54751

Attn: Scott McCurdy

Authorized for release by:
5/12/2015 4:37:35 PM

Sandie Fredrick, Project Manager II
(920)261-1660
sandie.fredrick@testamericainc.com

The test results in this report meet all 2003 NELAC and 2009 TNI requirements for accredited
parameters, exceptions are noted in this report. This report may not be reproduced except in full,
and with written approval from the laboratory. For questions please contact the Project Manager
at the e-mail address or telephone number listed on this page.

This report has been electronically signed and authorized by the signatory. Electronic signature is
intended to be the legally binding equivalent of a traditionally handwritten signature.

Results relate only to the items tested and the sample(s) as received by the laboratory.
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Case Narrative
Client: Cedar Corporation TestAmerica Job ID: 500-95391-1
Project/Site: Pap's General Store - 2880

Job ID: 500-95391-1

Laboratory: TestAmerica Chicago

Narrative

Job Narrative

500-95391-1

Comments

No additional comments. 

Receipt 

The samples were received on 4/30/2015 10:00 AM; the samples arrived in good condition, properly preserved and, where required, on 
ice.  The temperature of the cooler at receipt was -0.3º C.

GC VOA 

No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page.

VOA Prep 
No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page.

TestAmerica Chicago
Page 3 of 31 5/12/2015
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Detection Summary
TestAmerica Job ID: 500-95391-1Client: Cedar Corporation

Project/Site: Pap's General Store - 2880

Client Sample ID: MW-1R Lab Sample ID: 500-95391-1

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

LOQ

5.0 ug/L

DL

3.0

Analyte Result Qualifier Unit Dil Fac D Method Prep Type

Total/NA102000 WDNR

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5.0 ug/L3.0 Total/NA10570 WDNR

Benzene 5.0 ug/L3.6 Total/NA101300 WDNR

Ethylbenzene 5.0 ug/L3.7 Total/NA102400 WDNR

Naphthalene 50 ug/L24 Total/NA10440 WDNR

Toluene 50 ug/L33 Total/NA1007000 WDNR

Xylenes, Total 150 ug/L58 Total/NA10012000 WDNR

Client Sample ID: MW-2 Lab Sample ID: 500-95391-2

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

LOQ

10 ug/L

DL

6.0

Analyte Result Qualifier Unit Dil Fac D Method Prep Type

Total/NA204400 WDNR

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 10 ug/L6.0 Total/NA201400 WDNR

Benzene 10 ug/L7.2 Total/NA2086 WDNR

Ethylbenzene 10 ug/L7.4 Total/NA201700 WDNR

Methyl tert-butyl ether 10 ug/L4.8 Total/NA2063 WDNR

Naphthalene 100 ug/L48 Total/NA20690 WDNR

Toluene 10 ug/L6.6 Total/NA203200 WDNR

Xylenes, Total 30 ug/L12 Total/NA209800 WDNR

Client Sample ID: MW-3 Lab Sample ID: 500-95391-3

 No Detections.

Client Sample ID: MW-4 Lab Sample ID: 500-95391-4

 No Detections.

Client Sample ID: MW-5 Lab Sample ID: 500-95391-5

 No Detections.

Client Sample ID: MW-6 Lab Sample ID: 500-95391-6

 No Detections.

Client Sample ID: MW-7 Lab Sample ID: 500-95391-7

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

LOQ

0.50 ug/L

DL

0.30

Analyte Result Qualifier Unit Dil Fac D Method Prep Type

Total/NA18.1 WDNR

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.50 ug/L0.30 Total/NA12.4 WDNR

Benzene 0.50 ug/L0.36 Total/NA10.56 WDNR

Ethylbenzene 0.50 ug/L0.37 Total/NA110 WDNR

Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.50 ug/L0.24 Total/NA11.3 WDNR

Naphthalene 5.0 ug/L2.4 Total/NA12.9 J WDNR

Toluene 0.50 ug/L0.33 Total/NA122 WDNR

Xylenes, Total 1.5 ug/L0.58 Total/NA141 WDNR

Client Sample ID: P-8 Lab Sample ID: 500-95391-8

 No Detections.

TestAmerica Chicago

This Detection Summary does not include radiochemical test results.
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Detection Summary
TestAmerica Job ID: 500-95391-1Client: Cedar Corporation

Project/Site: Pap's General Store - 2880

Client Sample ID: MW-9 Lab Sample ID: 500-95391-9

 No Detections.

Client Sample ID: MW-10 Lab Sample ID: 500-95391-10

 No Detections.

Client Sample ID: MW-11 Lab Sample ID: 500-95391-11

 No Detections.

Client Sample ID: Olson Lab Sample ID: 500-95391-12

 No Detections.

Client Sample ID: Strey Lab Sample ID: 500-95391-13

 No Detections.

Client Sample ID: Paps Lab Sample ID: 500-95391-14

 No Detections.

TestAmerica Chicago

This Detection Summary does not include radiochemical test results.
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TestAmerica Chicago 
2417 Bond Street 

University Park, IL 60484 

. ··-··- \" --, --. ----. --- \" --,--' - .. 

Client Information (Sub Contract Lab) 
Client Contact: 

Shipping/Receiving 
Company: 
TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc 
Address: 

2960 Foster Creighton Drive, 
City: 
Nashville 
State, Zip: 
TN, 37204 
Phone: 

615-726-0177(Tel) 615-726-3404(Fax) 
Ematl: 

Project Name: 
Pap's Genera l Store - 2880 
Site: 

Samole Identification- Client ID (Lab IDl 

MW-1R (500-95391-1) 

MW-2 (500-95391 -2) 

MW-3 (500-95391-3) 

MW-4 (500-95391-4) 

MW-5 (500-95391-5) 

MW-6 (500-95391-6) 

MW-7 (500-95391-7) 

MW-8 (500-95391-8) 

MW-9 (500-95391-9) 

MW-10 (500-95391-10) 

MW-11 (500-95391-11) 

Possible Hazard Identification 

Unconfirmed 
Deliverable Requested: I, II, Ill, IV, Other (specify) 

Empty Kit Relinquished by: 

Relinqu~~ 
. . 

Relin~edby: r ,_/ 

Relinquished by: 

Custody Seals Intact: TCustody Seal No.: 
t. Yes t. No 

... ----

. ; . 

Chain of Custody Record llllllllllllll~lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll Test America 
THE ioEADF.R t!i! EN111R014!\0ENTI\t lESHNG 

Sampler: Lab PM: Carrier Tracking No(s): COCNo: 
Fredrick, Sandie J 500-61075.1 

Phone: E-Mail: Page: 
sandie.fredrick@testamericainc.com Page 1 of 2 

Job#: 
Analysis Requested 500-95391-1 

Due Date Requested: ~ Preservation Codes: 
5/11/2015 ... ·~ 

A-HCL M- Hexane 
TAT Requested (days): B-NaOH N- None 

·., C - Zn Acetate O-AsNa02 
D- Nitric Acid P- Na204S 
E- NaHS04 Q- Na2S03 

'"""" ~-; F- MeOH R- Na2S2S03 
PO#: '·. a. 

" G-Amchlor S- H2S04 
0 

z 
+ H - Ascorbic Acid T- TSP Dodecahydrate 

WO#: z 0 ·• l -Ice U -Acetone 
l5 0 

> / e J- DIWater V-WCAA .. 0.. 
K- EDTA W-ph4-5 

~ 0 .. Project#: 
"' 

.c L-EDA Z- other (specify) 
50006556 ~ ii ... c 
SSOW#: D.. \' c 8 Other: E 0 .. ~ 0 rn ., ::g ..... .. 

Sample Matrix e "' 
.Q 

B 0 E 
"' Type (w-water, Ir : 0 " z 

S=soltcl, c.: 
Sample (C=comp, O=waste/oU, 

., 
Cl .j · 

G=!:!rabl 
.. I 

0 Soecial Instructions/Note: Sample Date Time BT-Tissue, A•Air ;;: ~ ..... . 
-~· >< ·Preservation Code: D< D< ·.· . . 

4/28/15 
14:45 Water X 2 

Central 

4/28/15 
15:15 

Water X .2 
Central 

4/28/15 
14:15 Water X 2 I 

Central 

4/28/15 
13:15 

Water X 2 
Central 

4/28/15 
12:45 

Water X 2 
Central 

4/28/15 
13:45 Water X 2 

Central 

4/28/15 
10:30 

Water X 2 
Central 

4/28/15 
11:00 Water X 2 

Central 

4/28/15 
10:00 

Water X 2 
Central 

4/28/15 
11:30 

Water X 2 
Central 

4/28/15 
12:00 

Central 
Water X 2 

Sample Disposal (A fee may be assessed if samples are retained longer than 1 month) 
0 Return To Client qisposa/ By Lab grchiveFor Months 

Special lnstructions/QC Requirements: 

Date: Time: Method of Shipment 

1:7:1~:(// ~ 
Compan~ -/. 

~.Q o~-
os~so ~ t',O 1ifL-- 77/7 ./.~ ...-\-1'5 

Daf,fime: I Company Receivl!!fby: Date!Time: Company 

Date/Time: Company Received by: Datemme: Company 

Cooler Temperature{s) •c and Other Remarks: 

-
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TestAmerlca Chicago 
2417 Bond Street 

University Park, IL 60484 
............. \' ..... ...... , .......... -~~-. ~" \ ' ...... , ....... ._.._ .. 

Client Information (Sub Contract Lab) 
Client Contact: 
Shipping/Receiving 
Company: 
TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc 
Address: 
2960 Foster Creighton Drive. 
City: 
Nashville 
State, Zip: 
TN, 37204 
Phone: 
615-726-0177(Tel) 615-726-3404(Fax) 
Email: 

Project Name: 
Pap's General Store- 2880 
Site: 

Sample Identification - Client ID {Lab 10) 
·' 

Olson (500-95391-12) 

Strey (500-95391-13) 

Paps (500-95391-14) 

Possible Hazard Identification 

Unconfirmed 
Deliverable Requested: I, II, Ill, IV, Other (specify) 

Empty Kit Relinquished by: 

Relinq~ 

Reli~edby: , (../ 

Relinquished by: 

Custody Seals Intact: !Custody Seal No.: 
t. Yes t. No 

Chain of Custody Record Test America 
~H5 l.E'At.J~R lN JSNViRONUENTAt. 'iESHNG 

Sample!: Lab PM: Carrier Tracking No(s): CDC No: 
Fredrick, Sandie J 500-61075.2 

Phone: E-Mail: Page: 
sandie.fredrick@testamericainc.com Page 2 of 2 

Job#: 
Analysis Requested 500-95391-1 

Due Date Requested: Preservation Codos: 
5/11/2015 A-HCL M~ Hexane 
TAT Requested (days): B- NaOH N M None 

C - Zn Acetate 0-AsNo02 
D - N~ric Acid P- Na204S 
E -NaHS04 Q- Na2S03 
f-MeOH R- Na2S2S03 

PO#: 0. .. G-Amchlor S- H2S04 z 
o >-· • H -Ascorbic Acid T - TSP Dodecahydrate 

WO#: z tJ l-Ice U - Acetone 
0 0 

> 
~ 

J -DI Water V-MCAA .. "- K-EOTA W-ph4-5 
Project#: ;; tJ 

~ "' L-EDA Z- other (specify) 
50006556 J! § 
SSOW#: a. iS 8 Other: E 0 .. . 

~ 0 II) ' .., ·. "' :; 
f ' 0 

Sample Matrix "' -"' 
~ 

0 E 
Type (w=water, a "' 

S=solid, 
i! 

"' 
z 

Sample {C=comp, .., (!) J O=wasta/oA, '1il I 

Sample Date nme G=grab) BT=Tissue, A•M i! § Special Instructions/Note: 

:::::><::: >< PreservatiOn Code: X X · 
4/28/15 

09:30 
Water X 2 

Central 

4/28/15 
12:15 Water X 2 

Ceoiral 

4/28/15 
09:00 Water X 2 

Central 

Loc:500 -
95391 -

Sample Disposal (A fee may be assessed If samples are retained longer than 1 month) 
0 Return To Client qisposal By Lab qrchiveFor Months 

Speciallnstructions/QC Requirements: 

Date: Time: Method of Shipment 

611i'tJf,r /'DC 
Compa~L.- R~edll!Q~ .L 

1-w/7// a~~ DSme: c;F6 :S· -1"15 ~ . D 
c~ "'-...\ 

l ~-
DatMrme: Company ReteivKby: ~ DateJTime: Company 

Date/T1me: Co11"4'any Received by: Datemme: Company 

CoderTemperature(s) °C and Other Remarks: 

~~~ 
_ .. - - ~- -- - -- ~-
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Test America 
TH E LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 

Nashville, TN COOLER RECEIPT FORM 

Cooler Received/Opened On 5/1/2015@ 0830 

1. Tracking# __ ____,;)'""''""';/'--' _S ______ (Iast 4 digits, Fed Ex) 

Courier: FedEx IR Gun ID 96210146 

2. Temperature of rep. sample or temp blank when opened:~Degrees Celsius 

Lac: 500 

95391 

3. If Item #2 temperature is 0°C or less, was the representative sample or temp blank frozen? YES NO .. @) 

4. Were custody seals on outside of cooler? ~.NO ... NA 

If yes, how many and where:-'61!;Jw~>fiQu· ~"'~~~-----------------------
5. Were the seals inti)ct, signed, and dated correctly? ~ .. NO ... NA 

6. Were custody papers inside cooler? ~ .. NO ... NA 

I certify that I opened the cooler and answered questions 1-6 (intial) -----------'"'""'"'b~.,_...,..._ __ _ 

7. Were custody seals on containers: YES and Intact YES ... NO .. ~ 

Were these signed and dated correctly? YES .. . NO .. <@) 

8. Packing mat' I used? BGtiblewr"illi:> Plastic bag Peanuts Vermiculite Foam Insert Paper Other None 

9. Cooling process: @ Ice-pack Ice (direct contact) Dry ice Other None 

10. Did all containers arrive in good condition (unbroken)? ~ .. NO ... NA 

11. Were all container labels complete(#, date, signed, pres., etc)? ~ .. NO ... NA 

12. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers? ® ... NO ... NA 

13a. Were VOA vials received? Q .. NO ... NA 

b. Was there any observable heads pace present in any VOA vial? YES .. ~.NA . 

14. Was there a Trip Blank in this cooler? YES ... NO .. . @b) If multiple coolers, sequence# ,..//7 
I certify that I unloaded the cooler and answered questions 7-14 (inti all e::: 
15a. On pres'd bottles, did pH test strips suggest preservation reached the correct pH level? YES .. NOdlA) 

b. Did the bottle labels indicate that the correct preservatives were used ® .. NO ... NA 

16. Was residual chlorine present? YES ... No.G;ii) 

I certifv that! checked for chlorine and pH as per SOP and answered questions 15-16 (intiall ~ 

17. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, etc)? @. .. NO ... NA 

18. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place? @ .. NO ... NA 

19. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested? @ .. NO ... NA 

20. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each container? ~ .. NO ... NA 

I certif that I entered this ro·ect into LIMS and answered uestions 17-20 

21. Were there Non-Conformance issues at login? YES .. ~Was a NCM generated? YES.@.# ___ _ 

BIS = Broken in shipment 
Cooler Receipt Fonn.doc LF-1 

End ofFonn 
Revised 11128/12 



Method Summary
TestAmerica Job ID: 500-95391-1Client: Cedar Corporation

Project/Site: Pap's General Store - 2880

Method Method Description LaboratoryProtocol

WI-GROWDNR Wisconsin - Gasoline Range Organics (GC) TAL NSH

Protocol References:

WI-GRO = "Modified GRO:  Method For Determining Gasoline Range Organics", Wisconsin DNR, Publ-SW-140, September, 1995.

Laboratory References:

TAL NSH = TestAmerica Nashville, 2960 Foster Creighton Drive, Nashville, TN 37204, TEL (615)726-0177

TestAmerica Chicago
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Sample Summary
TestAmerica Job ID: 500-95391-1Client: Cedar Corporation

Project/Site: Pap's General Store - 2880

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID ReceivedCollectedMatrix

500-95391-1 MW-1R Water 04/28/15 14:45 04/30/15 10:00

500-95391-2 MW-2 Water 04/28/15 15:15 04/30/15 10:00

500-95391-3 MW-3 Water 04/28/15 14:15 04/30/15 10:00

500-95391-4 MW-4 Water 04/28/15 13:15 04/30/15 10:00

500-95391-5 MW-5 Water 04/28/15 12:45 04/30/15 10:00

500-95391-6 MW-6 Water 04/28/15 13:45 04/30/15 10:00

500-95391-7 MW-7 Water 04/28/15 10:30 04/30/15 10:00

500-95391-8 P-8 Water 04/28/15 11:00 04/30/15 10:00

500-95391-9 MW-9 Water 04/28/15 10:00 04/30/15 10:00

500-95391-10 MW-10 Water 04/28/15 11:30 04/30/15 10:00

500-95391-11 MW-11 Water 04/28/15 12:00 04/30/15 10:00

500-95391-12 Olson Water 04/28/15 09:30 04/30/15 10:00

500-95391-13 Strey Water 04/28/15 12:15 04/30/15 10:00

500-95391-14 Paps Water 04/28/15 09:00 04/30/15 10:00

TestAmerica Chicago
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Client Sample Results
TestAmerica Job ID: 500-95391-1Client: Cedar Corporation

Project/Site: Pap's General Store - 2880

Lab Sample ID: 500-95391-1Client Sample ID: MW-1R
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 04/28/15 14:45

Date Received: 04/30/15 10:00

Method: WDNR - Wisconsin - Gasoline Range Organics (GC)
LOQ DL

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 2000 5.0 3.0 ug/L 05/06/15 07:25 10

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

5.0 3.0 ug/L 05/06/15 07:25 101,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 570

5.0 3.6 ug/L 05/06/15 07:25 10Benzene 1300

5.0 3.7 ug/L 05/06/15 07:25 10Ethylbenzene 2400

5.0 2.4 ug/L 05/06/15 07:25 10Methyl tert-butyl ether <2.4

50 24 ug/L 05/06/15 07:25 10Naphthalene 440

50 33 ug/L 05/12/15 10:25 100Toluene 7000

150 58 ug/L 05/12/15 10:25 100Xylenes, Total 12000

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 137 80 - 05/06/15 07:25 10

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 96 05/12/15 10:25 10080 -

Lab Sample ID: 500-95391-2Client Sample ID: MW-2
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 04/28/15 15:15

Date Received: 04/30/15 10:00

Method: WDNR - Wisconsin - Gasoline Range Organics (GC)
LOQ DL

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 4400 10 6.0 ug/L 05/06/15 08:04 20

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

10 6.0 ug/L 05/06/15 08:04 201,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1400

10 7.2 ug/L 05/06/15 08:04 20Benzene 86

10 7.4 ug/L 05/06/15 08:04 20Ethylbenzene 1700

10 4.8 ug/L 05/06/15 08:04 20Methyl tert-butyl ether 63

100 48 ug/L 05/06/15 08:04 20Naphthalene 690

10 6.6 ug/L 05/06/15 08:04 20Toluene 3200

30 12 ug/L 05/06/15 08:04 20Xylenes, Total 9800

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 151 80 - 05/06/15 08:04 20

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Lab Sample ID: 500-95391-3Client Sample ID: MW-3
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 04/28/15 14:15

Date Received: 04/30/15 10:00

Method: WDNR - Wisconsin - Gasoline Range Organics (GC)
LOQ DL

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.30 0.50 0.30 ug/L 05/12/15 02:28 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

0.50 0.30 ug/L 05/12/15 02:28 11,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.30

0.50 0.36 ug/L 05/12/15 02:28 1Benzene <0.36

0.50 0.37 ug/L 05/12/15 02:28 1Ethylbenzene <0.37

0.50 0.24 ug/L 05/12/15 02:28 1Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.24

5.0 2.4 ug/L 05/12/15 02:28 1Naphthalene <2.4

0.50 0.33 ug/L 05/12/15 02:28 1Toluene <0.33

1.5 0.58 ug/L 05/12/15 02:28 1Xylenes, Total <0.58

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 91 80 - 05/12/15 02:28 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery
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Client Sample Results
TestAmerica Job ID: 500-95391-1Client: Cedar Corporation

Project/Site: Pap's General Store - 2880

Lab Sample ID: 500-95391-4Client Sample ID: MW-4
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 04/28/15 13:15

Date Received: 04/30/15 10:00

Method: WDNR - Wisconsin - Gasoline Range Organics (GC)
LOQ DL

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.30 0.50 0.30 ug/L 05/12/15 03:00 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

0.50 0.30 ug/L 05/12/15 03:00 11,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.30

0.50 0.36 ug/L 05/12/15 03:00 1Benzene <0.36

0.50 0.37 ug/L 05/12/15 03:00 1Ethylbenzene <0.37

0.50 0.24 ug/L 05/12/15 03:00 1Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.24

5.0 2.4 ug/L 05/12/15 03:00 1Naphthalene <2.4

0.50 0.33 ug/L 05/12/15 03:00 1Toluene <0.33

1.5 0.58 ug/L 05/12/15 03:00 1Xylenes, Total <0.58

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 86 80 - 05/12/15 03:00 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Lab Sample ID: 500-95391-5Client Sample ID: MW-5
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 04/28/15 12:45

Date Received: 04/30/15 10:00

Method: WDNR - Wisconsin - Gasoline Range Organics (GC)
LOQ DL

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.30 0.50 0.30 ug/L 05/04/15 22:08 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

0.50 0.30 ug/L 05/04/15 22:08 11,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.30

0.50 0.36 ug/L 05/04/15 22:08 1Benzene <0.36

0.50 0.37 ug/L 05/04/15 22:08 1Ethylbenzene <0.37

0.50 0.24 ug/L 05/04/15 22:08 1Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.24

5.0 2.4 ug/L 05/04/15 22:08 1Naphthalene <2.4

0.50 0.33 ug/L 05/04/15 22:08 1Toluene <0.33

1.5 0.58 ug/L 05/04/15 22:08 1Xylenes, Total <0.58

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 88 80 - 05/04/15 22:08 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Lab Sample ID: 500-95391-6Client Sample ID: MW-6
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 04/28/15 13:45

Date Received: 04/30/15 10:00

Method: WDNR - Wisconsin - Gasoline Range Organics (GC)
LOQ DL

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.30 0.50 0.30 ug/L 05/04/15 22:43 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

0.50 0.30 ug/L 05/04/15 22:43 11,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.30

0.50 0.36 ug/L 05/04/15 22:43 1Benzene <0.36

0.50 0.37 ug/L 05/04/15 22:43 1Ethylbenzene <0.37

0.50 0.24 ug/L 05/04/15 22:43 1Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.24

5.0 2.4 ug/L 05/04/15 22:43 1Naphthalene <2.4

0.50 0.33 ug/L 05/04/15 22:43 1Toluene <0.33

1.5 0.58 ug/L 05/04/15 22:43 1Xylenes, Total <0.58

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 85 80 - 05/04/15 22:43 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery
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Client Sample Results
TestAmerica Job ID: 500-95391-1Client: Cedar Corporation

Project/Site: Pap's General Store - 2880

Lab Sample ID: 500-95391-7Client Sample ID: MW-7
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 04/28/15 10:30

Date Received: 04/30/15 10:00

Method: WDNR - Wisconsin - Gasoline Range Organics (GC)
LOQ DL

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 8.1 0.50 0.30 ug/L 05/04/15 23:19 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

0.50 0.30 ug/L 05/04/15 23:19 11,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 2.4

0.50 0.36 ug/L 05/04/15 23:19 1Benzene 0.56

0.50 0.37 ug/L 05/04/15 23:19 1Ethylbenzene 10

0.50 0.24 ug/L 05/04/15 23:19 1Methyl tert-butyl ether 1.3

5.0 2.4 ug/L 05/04/15 23:19 1Naphthalene 2.9 J

0.50 0.33 ug/L 05/04/15 23:19 1Toluene 22

1.5 0.58 ug/L 05/04/15 23:19 1Xylenes, Total 41

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 91 80 - 05/04/15 23:19 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Lab Sample ID: 500-95391-8Client Sample ID: P-8
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 04/28/15 11:00

Date Received: 04/30/15 10:00

Method: WDNR - Wisconsin - Gasoline Range Organics (GC)
LOQ DL

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.30 0.50 0.30 ug/L 05/04/15 23:54 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

0.50 0.30 ug/L 05/04/15 23:54 11,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.30

0.50 0.36 ug/L 05/04/15 23:54 1Benzene <0.36

0.50 0.37 ug/L 05/04/15 23:54 1Ethylbenzene <0.37

0.50 0.24 ug/L 05/04/15 23:54 1Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.24

5.0 2.4 ug/L 05/04/15 23:54 1Naphthalene <2.4

0.50 0.33 ug/L 05/04/15 23:54 1Toluene <0.33

1.5 0.58 ug/L 05/04/15 23:54 1Xylenes, Total <0.58

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 86 80 - 05/04/15 23:54 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Lab Sample ID: 500-95391-9Client Sample ID: MW-9
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 04/28/15 10:00

Date Received: 04/30/15 10:00

Method: WDNR - Wisconsin - Gasoline Range Organics (GC)
LOQ DL

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.30 0.50 0.30 ug/L 05/05/15 00:29 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

0.50 0.30 ug/L 05/05/15 00:29 11,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.30

0.50 0.36 ug/L 05/05/15 00:29 1Benzene <0.36

0.50 0.37 ug/L 05/05/15 00:29 1Ethylbenzene <0.37

0.50 0.24 ug/L 05/05/15 00:29 1Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.24

5.0 2.4 ug/L 05/05/15 00:29 1Naphthalene <2.4

0.50 0.33 ug/L 05/05/15 00:29 1Toluene <0.33

1.5 0.58 ug/L 05/05/15 00:29 1Xylenes, Total <0.58

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 85 80 - 05/05/15 00:29 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery
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Client Sample Results
TestAmerica Job ID: 500-95391-1Client: Cedar Corporation

Project/Site: Pap's General Store - 2880

Lab Sample ID: 500-95391-10Client Sample ID: MW-10
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 04/28/15 11:30

Date Received: 04/30/15 10:00

Method: WDNR - Wisconsin - Gasoline Range Organics (GC)
LOQ DL

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.30 0.50 0.30 ug/L 05/05/15 01:04 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

0.50 0.30 ug/L 05/05/15 01:04 11,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.30

0.50 0.36 ug/L 05/05/15 01:04 1Benzene <0.36

0.50 0.37 ug/L 05/05/15 01:04 1Ethylbenzene <0.37

0.50 0.24 ug/L 05/05/15 01:04 1Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.24

5.0 2.4 ug/L 05/05/15 01:04 1Naphthalene <2.4

0.50 0.33 ug/L 05/05/15 01:04 1Toluene <0.33

1.5 0.58 ug/L 05/05/15 01:04 1Xylenes, Total <0.58

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 86 80 - 05/05/15 01:04 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Lab Sample ID: 500-95391-11Client Sample ID: MW-11
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 04/28/15 12:00

Date Received: 04/30/15 10:00

Method: WDNR - Wisconsin - Gasoline Range Organics (GC)
LOQ DL

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.30 0.50 0.30 ug/L 05/05/15 01:39 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

0.50 0.30 ug/L 05/05/15 01:39 11,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.30

0.50 0.36 ug/L 05/05/15 01:39 1Benzene <0.36

0.50 0.37 ug/L 05/05/15 01:39 1Ethylbenzene <0.37

0.50 0.24 ug/L 05/05/15 01:39 1Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.24

5.0 2.4 ug/L 05/05/15 01:39 1Naphthalene <2.4

0.50 0.33 ug/L 05/05/15 01:39 1Toluene <0.33

1.5 0.58 ug/L 05/05/15 01:39 1Xylenes, Total <0.58

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 87 80 - 05/05/15 01:39 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Lab Sample ID: 500-95391-12Client Sample ID: Olson
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 04/28/15 09:30

Date Received: 04/30/15 10:00

Method: WDNR - Wisconsin - Gasoline Range Organics (GC)
LOQ DL

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.30 0.50 0.30 ug/L 05/05/15 02:15 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

0.50 0.30 ug/L 05/05/15 02:15 11,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.30

0.50 0.36 ug/L 05/05/15 02:15 1Benzene <0.36

0.50 0.37 ug/L 05/05/15 02:15 1Ethylbenzene <0.37

0.50 0.24 ug/L 05/05/15 02:15 1Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.24

5.0 2.4 ug/L 05/05/15 02:15 1Naphthalene <2.4

0.50 0.33 ug/L 05/05/15 02:15 1Toluene <0.33

1.5 0.58 ug/L 05/05/15 02:15 1Xylenes, Total <0.58

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 87 80 - 05/05/15 02:15 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery
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Client Sample Results
TestAmerica Job ID: 500-95391-1Client: Cedar Corporation

Project/Site: Pap's General Store - 2880

Lab Sample ID: 500-95391-13Client Sample ID: Strey
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 04/28/15 12:15

Date Received: 04/30/15 10:00

Method: WDNR - Wisconsin - Gasoline Range Organics (GC)
LOQ DL

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.30 0.50 0.30 ug/L 05/05/15 02:50 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

0.50 0.30 ug/L 05/05/15 02:50 11,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.30

0.50 0.36 ug/L 05/05/15 02:50 1Benzene <0.36

0.50 0.37 ug/L 05/05/15 02:50 1Ethylbenzene <0.37

0.50 0.24 ug/L 05/05/15 02:50 1Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.24

5.0 2.4 ug/L 05/05/15 02:50 1Naphthalene <2.4

0.50 0.33 ug/L 05/05/15 02:50 1Toluene <0.33

1.5 0.58 ug/L 05/05/15 02:50 1Xylenes, Total <0.58

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 87 80 - 05/05/15 02:50 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Lab Sample ID: 500-95391-14Client Sample ID: Paps
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 04/28/15 09:00

Date Received: 04/30/15 10:00

Method: WDNR - Wisconsin - Gasoline Range Organics (GC)
LOQ DL

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.30 0.50 0.30 ug/L 05/12/15 03:32 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

0.50 0.30 ug/L 05/12/15 03:32 11,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.30

0.50 0.36 ug/L 05/12/15 03:32 1Benzene <0.36

0.50 0.37 ug/L 05/12/15 03:32 1Ethylbenzene <0.37

0.50 0.24 ug/L 05/12/15 03:32 1Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.24

5.0 2.4 ug/L 05/12/15 03:32 1Naphthalene <2.4

0.50 0.33 ug/L 05/12/15 03:32 1Toluene <0.33

1.5 0.58 ug/L 05/12/15 03:32 1Xylenes, Total <0.58

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 89 80 - 05/12/15 03:32 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery
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Definitions/Glossary
TestAmerica Job ID: 500-95391-1Client: Cedar Corporation

Project/Site: Pap's General Store - 2880

Qualifiers

GC VOA

Qualifier Description

J Reported value was between the limit of detection and the limit of quantitation.

Qualifier

Glossary

These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.

¤ Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis

Abbreviation

%R Percent Recovery

CFL Contains Free Liquid

CNF Contains no Free Liquid

DER Duplicate error ratio (normalized absolute difference)

Dil Fac Dilution Factor

DL, RA, RE, IN Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample

DLC Decision level concentration

MDA Minimum detectable activity

EDL Estimated Detection Limit

MDC Minimum detectable concentration

MDL Method Detection Limit

ML Minimum Level (Dioxin)

NC Not Calculated

ND Not detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

QC Quality Control

RER Relative error ratio

RL Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry)

RPD Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points

TEF Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)

TEQ Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)
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QC Association Summary
TestAmerica Job ID: 500-95391-1Client: Cedar Corporation

Project/Site: Pap's General Store - 2880

GC VOA

Analysis Batch: 245543

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch

Water WDNR500-95391-5 MW-5 Total/NA

Water WDNR500-95391-6 MW-6 Total/NA

Water WDNR500-95391-7 MW-7 Total/NA

Water WDNR500-95391-8 P-8 Total/NA

Water WDNR500-95391-9 MW-9 Total/NA

Water WDNR500-95391-10 MW-10 Total/NA

Water WDNR500-95391-11 MW-11 Total/NA

Water WDNR500-95391-12 Olson Total/NA

Water WDNR500-95391-13 Strey Total/NA

Water WDNRLCS 490-245543/3 Lab Control Sample Total/NA

Water WDNRLCSD 490-245543/31 Lab Control Sample Dup Total/NA

Water WDNRMB 490-245543/20 Method Blank Total/NA

Water WDNRMB 490-245543/5 Method Blank Total/NA

Analysis Batch: 245914

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch

Water WDNR500-95391-1 MW-1R Total/NA

Water WDNR500-95391-2 MW-2 Total/NA

Water WDNRLCS 490-245914/3 Lab Control Sample Total/NA

Water WDNRLCSD 490-245914/4 Lab Control Sample Dup Total/NA

Water WDNRMB 490-245914/19 Method Blank Total/NA

Analysis Batch: 247392

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch

Water WDNR500-95391-1 MW-1R Total/NA

Water WDNR500-95391-3 MW-3 Total/NA

Water WDNR500-95391-4 MW-4 Total/NA

Water WDNR500-95391-14 Paps Total/NA

Water WDNRLCS 490-247392/2 Lab Control Sample Total/NA

Water WDNRLCS 490-247392/30 Lab Control Sample Total/NA

Water WDNRLCSD 490-247392/3 Lab Control Sample Dup Total/NA

Water WDNRLCSD 490-247392/31 Lab Control Sample Dup Total/NA

Water WDNRMB 490-247392/18 Method Blank Total/NA
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Surrogate Summary
TestAmerica Job ID: 500-95391-1Client: Cedar Corporation

Project/Site: Pap's General Store - 2880

Method: WDNR - Wisconsin - Gasoline Range Organics (GC)
Prep Type: Total/NAMatrix: Water

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID (80-)

TFT

137500-95391-1

Percent Surrogate Recovery (Acceptance Limits)

MW-1R

96500-95391-1 MW-1R

151500-95391-2 MW-2

91500-95391-3 MW-3

86500-95391-4 MW-4

88500-95391-5 MW-5

85500-95391-6 MW-6

91500-95391-7 MW-7

86500-95391-8 P-8

85500-95391-9 MW-9

86500-95391-10 MW-10

87500-95391-11 MW-11

87500-95391-12 Olson

87500-95391-13 Strey

89500-95391-14 Paps

94LCS 490-245543/3 Lab Control Sample

102LCS 490-245914/3 Lab Control Sample

99LCS 490-247392/2 Lab Control Sample

96LCS 490-247392/30 Lab Control Sample

97LCSD 490-245543/31 Lab Control Sample Dup

98LCSD 490-245914/4 Lab Control Sample Dup

97LCSD 490-247392/3 Lab Control Sample Dup

96LCSD 490-247392/31 Lab Control Sample Dup

91MB 490-245543/20 Method Blank

87MB 490-245543/5 Method Blank

92MB 490-245914/19 Method Blank

91MB 490-247392/18 Method Blank

Surrogate Legend

TFT = a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene
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QC Sample Results
TestAmerica Job ID: 500-95391-1Client: Cedar Corporation

Project/Site: Pap's General Store - 2880

Method: WDNR - Wisconsin - Gasoline Range Organics (GC)

Client Sample ID: Method BlankLab Sample ID: MB 490-245543/20
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 245543

LOQ DL

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.30 0.50 0.30 ug/L 05/04/15 21:33 1

MB MB

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedDUnitResult Qualifier

<0.30 0.300.50 ug/L 05/04/15 21:33 11,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

<0.36 0.360.50 ug/L 05/04/15 21:33 1Benzene

<0.37 0.370.50 ug/L 05/04/15 21:33 1Ethylbenzene

<0.24 0.240.50 ug/L 05/04/15 21:33 1Methyl tert-butyl ether

<2.4 2.45.0 ug/L 05/04/15 21:33 1Naphthalene

<0.33 0.330.50 ug/L 05/04/15 21:33 1Toluene

<0.58 0.581.5 ug/L 05/04/15 21:33 1Xylenes, Total

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 91 80 - 05/04/15 21:33 1

MB MB

Surrogate Dil FacPrepared AnalyzedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Client Sample ID: Method BlankLab Sample ID: MB 490-245543/5
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 245543

LOQ DL

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.30 0.50 0.30 ug/L 05/04/15 12:12 1

MB MB

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedDUnitResult Qualifier

<0.30 0.300.50 ug/L 05/04/15 12:12 11,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

<0.36 0.360.50 ug/L 05/04/15 12:12 1Benzene

<0.37 0.370.50 ug/L 05/04/15 12:12 1Ethylbenzene

<0.24 0.240.50 ug/L 05/04/15 12:12 1Methyl tert-butyl ether

<2.4 2.45.0 ug/L 05/04/15 12:12 1Naphthalene

<0.33 0.330.50 ug/L 05/04/15 12:12 1Toluene

<0.58 0.581.5 ug/L 05/04/15 12:12 1Xylenes, Total

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 87 80 - 05/04/15 12:12 1

MB MB

Surrogate Dil FacPrepared AnalyzedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Client Sample ID: Lab Control SampleLab Sample ID: LCS 490-245543/3
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 245543

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 100 93.5 ug/L 93 60 - 131

Analyte

LCS LCS

DUnitResult Qualifier %Rec

Spike

Added

%Rec.

Limits

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 100 93.0 ug/L 93 70 - 130

Benzene 100 86.4 ug/L 86 69 - 129

Ethylbenzene 100 91.8 ug/L 92 70 - 130

Methyl tert-butyl ether 100 90.6 ug/L 91 57 - 138

m-Xylene & p-Xylene 200 178 ug/L 89 65 - 127

Naphthalene 100 96.0 ug/L 96 69 - 133

o-Xylene 100 92.5 ug/L 93 64 - 128

Toluene 100 90.7 ug/L 91 66 - 127

Xylenes, Total 300 271 ug/L 90

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 80 -

Surrogate

94

LCS LCS

Qualifier Limits%Recovery
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QC Sample Results
TestAmerica Job ID: 500-95391-1Client: Cedar Corporation

Project/Site: Pap's General Store - 2880

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample DupLab Sample ID: LCSD 490-245543/31
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 245543

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 100 92.9 ug/L 93 60 - 131 1 43

Analyte

LCSD LCSD

DUnitResult Qualifier %Rec

Spike

Added

%Rec.

Limits LimitRPD

RPD

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 100 91.2 ug/L 91 70 - 130 2 20

Benzene 100 82.2 ug/L 82 69 - 129 5 33

Ethylbenzene 100 88.4 ug/L 88 70 - 130 4 35

Methyl tert-butyl ether 100 82.0 ug/L 82 57 - 138 10 40

m-Xylene & p-Xylene 200 173 ug/L 86 65 - 127 3 39

Naphthalene 100 88.7 ug/L 89 69 - 133 8 48

o-Xylene 100 90.3 ug/L 90 64 - 128 2 35

Toluene 100 87.4 ug/L 87 66 - 127 4 34

Xylenes, Total 300 263 ug/L 88 3

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 80 -

Surrogate

97

LCSD LCSD

Qualifier Limits%Recovery

Client Sample ID: Method BlankLab Sample ID: MB 490-245914/19
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 245914

LOQ DL

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.30 0.50 0.30 ug/L 05/06/15 00:54 1

MB MB

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedDUnitResult Qualifier

<0.30 0.300.50 ug/L 05/06/15 00:54 11,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

<0.36 0.360.50 ug/L 05/06/15 00:54 1Benzene

<0.37 0.370.50 ug/L 05/06/15 00:54 1Ethylbenzene

<0.24 0.240.50 ug/L 05/06/15 00:54 1Methyl tert-butyl ether

<2.4 2.45.0 ug/L 05/06/15 00:54 1Naphthalene

<0.33 0.330.50 ug/L 05/06/15 00:54 1Toluene

<0.58 0.581.5 ug/L 05/06/15 00:54 1Xylenes, Total

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 92 80 - 05/06/15 00:54 1

MB MB

Surrogate Dil FacPrepared AnalyzedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Client Sample ID: Lab Control SampleLab Sample ID: LCS 490-245914/3
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 245914

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 100 97.9 ug/L 98 60 - 131

Analyte

LCS LCS

DUnitResult Qualifier %Rec

Spike

Added

%Rec.

Limits

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 100 99.2 ug/L 99 70 - 130

Benzene 100 96.3 ug/L 96 69 - 129

Ethylbenzene 100 100 ug/L 100 70 - 130

Methyl tert-butyl ether 100 105 ug/L 105 57 - 138

m-Xylene & p-Xylene 200 199 ug/L 100 65 - 127

Naphthalene 100 110 ug/L 110 69 - 133

o-Xylene 100 100 ug/L 100 64 - 128

Toluene 100 99.5 ug/L 100 66 - 127

Xylenes, Total 300 299 ug/L 100

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 80 -

Surrogate

102

LCS LCS

Qualifier Limits%Recovery
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QC Sample Results
TestAmerica Job ID: 500-95391-1Client: Cedar Corporation

Project/Site: Pap's General Store - 2880

Method: WDNR - Wisconsin - Gasoline Range Organics (GC) (Continued)

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample DupLab Sample ID: LCSD 490-245914/4
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 245914

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 100 95.3 ug/L 95 60 - 131 3 43

Analyte

LCSD LCSD

DUnitResult Qualifier %Rec

Spike

Added

%Rec.

Limits LimitRPD

RPD

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 100 97.6 ug/L 98 70 - 130 2 20

Benzene 100 93.8 ug/L 94 69 - 129 3 33

Ethylbenzene 100 98.4 ug/L 98 70 - 130 2 35

Methyl tert-butyl ether 100 104 ug/L 104 57 - 138 1 40

m-Xylene & p-Xylene 200 196 ug/L 98 65 - 127 2 39

Naphthalene 100 112 ug/L 112 69 - 133 2 48

o-Xylene 100 98.3 ug/L 98 64 - 128 2 35

Toluene 100 97.6 ug/L 98 66 - 127 2 34

Xylenes, Total 300 294 ug/L 98 2

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 80 -

Surrogate

98

LCSD LCSD

Qualifier Limits%Recovery

Client Sample ID: Method BlankLab Sample ID: MB 490-247392/18
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 247392

LOQ DL

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.30 0.50 0.30 ug/L 05/12/15 01:24 1

MB MB

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedDUnitResult Qualifier

<0.30 0.300.50 ug/L 05/12/15 01:24 11,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

<0.36 0.360.50 ug/L 05/12/15 01:24 1Benzene

<0.37 0.370.50 ug/L 05/12/15 01:24 1Ethylbenzene

<0.24 0.240.50 ug/L 05/12/15 01:24 1Methyl tert-butyl ether

<2.4 2.45.0 ug/L 05/12/15 01:24 1Naphthalene

<0.33 0.330.50 ug/L 05/12/15 01:24 1Toluene

<0.58 0.581.5 ug/L 05/12/15 01:24 1Xylenes, Total

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 91 80 - 05/12/15 01:24 1

MB MB

Surrogate Dil FacPrepared AnalyzedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Client Sample ID: Lab Control SampleLab Sample ID: LCS 490-247392/2
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 247392

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 100 96.4 ug/L 96 60 - 131

Analyte

LCS LCS

DUnitResult Qualifier %Rec

Spike

Added

%Rec.

Limits

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 100 98.4 ug/L 98 70 - 130

Benzene 100 98.9 ug/L 99 69 - 129

Ethylbenzene 100 99.7 ug/L 100 70 - 130

Methyl tert-butyl ether 100 98.0 ug/L 98 57 - 138

m-Xylene & p-Xylene 200 199 ug/L 99 65 - 127

Naphthalene 100 99.0 ug/L 99 69 - 133

o-Xylene 100 97.2 ug/L 97 64 - 128

Toluene 100 100 ug/L 100 66 - 127

Xylenes, Total 300 296 ug/L 99
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QC Sample Results
TestAmerica Job ID: 500-95391-1Client: Cedar Corporation

Project/Site: Pap's General Store - 2880

Method: WDNR - Wisconsin - Gasoline Range Organics (GC) (Continued)

Client Sample ID: Lab Control SampleLab Sample ID: LCS 490-247392/2
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 247392

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 80 -

Surrogate

99

LCS LCS

Qualifier Limits%Recovery

Client Sample ID: Lab Control SampleLab Sample ID: LCS 490-247392/30
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 247392

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 100 97.8 ug/L 98 60 - 131

Analyte

LCS LCS

DUnitResult Qualifier %Rec

Spike

Added

%Rec.

Limits

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 100 100 ug/L 100 70 - 130

Benzene 100 101 ug/L 101 69 - 129

Ethylbenzene 100 102 ug/L 102 70 - 130

Methyl tert-butyl ether 100 95.1 ug/L 95 57 - 138

m-Xylene & p-Xylene 200 203 ug/L 101 65 - 127

Naphthalene 100 91.8 ug/L 92 69 - 133

o-Xylene 100 99.2 ug/L 99 64 - 128

Toluene 100 103 ug/L 103 66 - 127

Xylenes, Total 300 302 ug/L 101

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 80 -

Surrogate

96

LCS LCS

Qualifier Limits%Recovery

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample DupLab Sample ID: LCSD 490-247392/3
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 247392

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 100 94.6 ug/L 95 60 - 131 2 43

Analyte

LCSD LCSD

DUnitResult Qualifier %Rec

Spike

Added

%Rec.

Limits LimitRPD

RPD

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 100 96.3 ug/L 96 70 - 130 2 20

Benzene 100 97.0 ug/L 97 69 - 129 2 33

Ethylbenzene 100 97.6 ug/L 98 70 - 130 2 35

Methyl tert-butyl ether 100 98.3 ug/L 98 57 - 138 0 40

m-Xylene & p-Xylene 200 195 ug/L 97 65 - 127 2 39

Naphthalene 100 98.5 ug/L 99 69 - 133 0 48

o-Xylene 100 95.4 ug/L 95 64 - 128 2 35

Toluene 100 98.4 ug/L 98 66 - 127 2 34

Xylenes, Total 300 290 ug/L 97 2

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 80 -

Surrogate

97

LCSD LCSD

Qualifier Limits%Recovery

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample DupLab Sample ID: LCSD 490-247392/31
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 247392

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 100 97.8 ug/L 98 60 - 131 1 43

Analyte

LCSD LCSD

DUnitResult Qualifier %Rec

Spike

Added

%Rec.

Limits LimitRPD

RPD

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 100 100 ug/L 100 70 - 130 2 20
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QC Sample Results
TestAmerica Job ID: 500-95391-1Client: Cedar Corporation

Project/Site: Pap's General Store - 2880

Method: WDNR - Wisconsin - Gasoline Range Organics (GC) (Continued)

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample DupLab Sample ID: LCSD 490-247392/31
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 247392

Benzene 100 102 ug/L 102 69 - 129 3 33

Analyte

LCSD LCSD

DUnitResult Qualifier %Rec

Spike

Added

%Rec.

Limits LimitRPD

RPD

Ethylbenzene 100 102 ug/L 102 70 - 130 2 35

Methyl tert-butyl ether 100 97.1 ug/L 97 57 - 138 1 40

m-Xylene & p-Xylene 200 205 ug/L 103 65 - 127 3 39

Naphthalene 100 94.7 ug/L 95 69 - 133 4 48

o-Xylene 100 99.7 ug/L 100 64 - 128 3 35

Toluene 100 104 ug/L 104 66 - 127 3 34

Xylenes, Total 300 305 ug/L 102 3

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 80 -

Surrogate

96

LCSD LCSD

Qualifier Limits%Recovery
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Lab Chronicle
Client: Cedar Corporation TestAmerica Job ID: 500-95391-1
Project/Site: Pap's General Store - 2880

Client Sample ID: MW-1R Lab Sample ID: 500-95391-1
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 04/28/15 14:45

Date Received: 04/30/15 10:00

Analysis WDNR 05/06/15 07:25 BK10 245914 TAL NSH

Type

Batch Batch

MethodPrep Type LabAnalystRun

Prepared

or Analyzed

Batch

Number

Dilution

Factor

Total/NA

Analysis WDNR 100 247392 05/12/15 10:25 BK TAL NSHTotal/NA

Client Sample ID: MW-2 Lab Sample ID: 500-95391-2
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 04/28/15 15:15

Date Received: 04/30/15 10:00

Analysis WDNR 05/06/15 08:04 BK20 245914 TAL NSH

Type

Batch Batch

MethodPrep Type LabAnalystRun

Prepared

or Analyzed

Batch

Number

Dilution

Factor

Total/NA

Client Sample ID: MW-3 Lab Sample ID: 500-95391-3
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 04/28/15 14:15

Date Received: 04/30/15 10:00

Analysis WDNR 05/12/15 02:28 BK1 247392 TAL NSH

Type

Batch Batch

MethodPrep Type LabAnalystRun

Prepared

or Analyzed

Batch

Number

Dilution

Factor

Total/NA

Client Sample ID: MW-4 Lab Sample ID: 500-95391-4
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 04/28/15 13:15

Date Received: 04/30/15 10:00

Analysis WDNR 05/12/15 03:00 BK1 247392 TAL NSH

Type

Batch Batch

MethodPrep Type LabAnalystRun

Prepared

or Analyzed

Batch

Number

Dilution

Factor

Total/NA

Client Sample ID: MW-5 Lab Sample ID: 500-95391-5
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 04/28/15 12:45

Date Received: 04/30/15 10:00

Analysis WDNR 05/04/15 22:08 BK1 245543 TAL NSH

Type

Batch Batch

MethodPrep Type LabAnalystRun

Prepared

or Analyzed

Batch

Number

Dilution

Factor

Total/NA

Client Sample ID: MW-6 Lab Sample ID: 500-95391-6
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 04/28/15 13:45

Date Received: 04/30/15 10:00

Analysis WDNR 05/04/15 22:43 BK1 245543 TAL NSH

Type

Batch Batch

MethodPrep Type LabAnalystRun

Prepared

or Analyzed

Batch

Number

Dilution

Factor

Total/NA
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Lab Chronicle
Client: Cedar Corporation TestAmerica Job ID: 500-95391-1
Project/Site: Pap's General Store - 2880

Client Sample ID: MW-7 Lab Sample ID: 500-95391-7
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 04/28/15 10:30

Date Received: 04/30/15 10:00

Analysis WDNR 05/04/15 23:19 BK1 245543 TAL NSH

Type

Batch Batch

MethodPrep Type LabAnalystRun

Prepared

or Analyzed

Batch

Number

Dilution

Factor

Total/NA

Client Sample ID: P-8 Lab Sample ID: 500-95391-8
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 04/28/15 11:00

Date Received: 04/30/15 10:00

Analysis WDNR 05/04/15 23:54 BK1 245543 TAL NSH

Type

Batch Batch

MethodPrep Type LabAnalystRun

Prepared

or Analyzed

Batch

Number

Dilution

Factor

Total/NA

Client Sample ID: MW-9 Lab Sample ID: 500-95391-9
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 04/28/15 10:00

Date Received: 04/30/15 10:00

Analysis WDNR 05/05/15 00:29 BK1 245543 TAL NSH

Type

Batch Batch

MethodPrep Type LabAnalystRun

Prepared

or Analyzed

Batch

Number

Dilution

Factor

Total/NA

Client Sample ID: MW-10 Lab Sample ID: 500-95391-10
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 04/28/15 11:30

Date Received: 04/30/15 10:00

Analysis WDNR 05/05/15 01:04 BK1 245543 TAL NSH

Type

Batch Batch

MethodPrep Type LabAnalystRun

Prepared

or Analyzed

Batch

Number

Dilution

Factor

Total/NA

Client Sample ID: MW-11 Lab Sample ID: 500-95391-11
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 04/28/15 12:00

Date Received: 04/30/15 10:00

Analysis WDNR 05/05/15 01:39 BK1 245543 TAL NSH

Type

Batch Batch

MethodPrep Type LabAnalystRun

Prepared

or Analyzed

Batch

Number

Dilution

Factor

Total/NA

Client Sample ID: Olson Lab Sample ID: 500-95391-12
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 04/28/15 09:30

Date Received: 04/30/15 10:00

Analysis WDNR 05/05/15 02:15 BK1 245543 TAL NSH

Type

Batch Batch

MethodPrep Type LabAnalystRun

Prepared

or Analyzed

Batch

Number

Dilution

Factor

Total/NA
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Lab Chronicle
Client: Cedar Corporation TestAmerica Job ID: 500-95391-1
Project/Site: Pap's General Store - 2880

Client Sample ID: Strey Lab Sample ID: 500-95391-13
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 04/28/15 12:15

Date Received: 04/30/15 10:00

Analysis WDNR 05/05/15 02:50 BK1 245543 TAL NSH

Type

Batch Batch

MethodPrep Type LabAnalystRun

Prepared

or Analyzed

Batch

Number

Dilution

Factor

Total/NA

Client Sample ID: Paps Lab Sample ID: 500-95391-14
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 04/28/15 09:00

Date Received: 04/30/15 10:00

Analysis WDNR 05/12/15 03:32 BK1 247392 TAL NSH

Type

Batch Batch

MethodPrep Type LabAnalystRun

Prepared

or Analyzed

Batch

Number

Dilution

Factor

Total/NA

Laboratory References:

TAL NSH = TestAmerica Nashville, 2960 Foster Creighton Drive, Nashville, TN 37204, TEL (615)726-0177
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Certification Summary
Client: Cedar Corporation TestAmerica Job ID: 500-95391-1
Project/Site: Pap's General Store - 2880

Laboratory: TestAmerica Chicago
The certifications listed below are applicable to this report.

Authority Program EPA Region Certification ID Expiration Date

Wisconsin 9995800105State Program 08-31-15

Laboratory: TestAmerica Nashville
The certifications listed below are applicable to this report.

Authority Program EPA Region Certification ID Expiration Date

Wisconsin 9980204305State Program 08-31-15

TestAmerica Chicago

Page 27 of 31 5/12/2015

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

[--------

[--------



Page 28 of 31 5/12/2015

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

Test America 
THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 

2417 Bond Street, University Park, ll60484 
Phone: 708.534.5200 Fax: 708.534.5211 

Client ~ ~ ;o ! Client Project# ·z!J8o 
Project Name .nA A 

1./ . /} /""! /' r f'<r}J .$ ~~ 11-Y ..::::Y7re 
Proje~~ 'L~. w:t lab Project # 

Sampler f2tJ5 
0 

Q en 
::;: 

.0 en 
~ ::;: Sample ID 

I /Lw r fr! 

(optional) 

Report To "J J 

Contact:._5"""--"~~/VIc--=-·-==~~­
Company: -------------
Address: ____________ _ 

Address:-------------
Phone: _____________ _ 

Fax: _____________ _ 

E-Mail: 

Preservative 
( 

Parameter 

~ (tllt.J '!'"~ l. fSI~ 

3 MW-3 
v fA-"" - .., 
t: fll\r;J,. 5 
~ /'4,w ,_ I., 

7 f'I'.IIJ ~ ..., 

B P.-A 
~ ~·-~ 
(0 flA IV -10 

Turnaround Time Required (Business Days) 

_1Day _2Days _5Days_7Days _10Days_15Days 
Requested Due Date 

Relinquished By Company 

Matrix Key 
WW- Wastewater SE- Sediment 
W- Water SO- Soil 
S-Soil 
Sl- Sludge 
MS - Miscellaneous 
Ol-Oil 
A-Air 

l-leachate 
WI-Wipe 
DW - Drinking Water 
0-0ther 

Date 

Client Comments 

Other 

Sample Disposal · D Retur~ to Client 

Time 

/'ttr:> 
Time 

Time Received By 

(optional} 
Bill To 

Contact: ____________ _ 

Company:------------
Address: ____________ _ 

Address: ____________ _ 

Phone:-------------

Fax:-------------­

PO#/Reference# 

Chain of Custody Record 
lab Job#: 5'~/l- Cj 53 '/J 
Chain oi Custody Number: ______ _ 

Page __ /_ of~ 
- ·o.3 Temperature 'C of Cooler: ____ __::_ __ 

Preservative Key 
'1 ,Ui"',L ""•- -'•' ·~·' 

500-95391 coc 

-

Comments 

D Archive for __ Months (A fee may be assessed if samples are retained longer than 1 month) 

Company 

7AI.-
Company 

Company Date 

lab Comments: 

Time 

Time 

Time 

lab Courier I 
~=======: 

Shipped 

Hand Delivered 

TAL-4124-500 (1209) 
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Test America (optional) 
Report To 

~edt-&-~,;., Contact: 

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 
Company: 

Address: 
2417 Bond Street, University Park, IL 60484 

Address: Phone: 708.534.5200 Fax: 708.534.5211 

Phone: 

Fax: 

E-Mail: 

Client ee..4- L,v-/) Client Project# '71/B iJ Preservative l 
Project Name ? lt/JS ~~~~ ~r~ Parameter 

~ Projeh~ L~ WI.. 
Lab Project# 

Sampler ?J)t; LabPMJ~e ~~]d_ 
.}.._ 

~ ~ D !'! 
Q) 

~ 9 
(fJ Sampling c 

~ 
'iii -~ .0 ~c 

"' :2: Sample ID Date Time 0 0 'til 
....1 

""0 :2: 

II M,w ·--1\ o/17JJ/n }lb{) w X 

fl ~tr;t/1-
I. f tt ~ll CfAL 

IB c:;.Jr"LY l'~l~ I 
'¥ ffop5 <V 11Jt> ~ ..Y· 

I 

Turnaround Time Required (Business Days) 

_ 1 Day _2 Days _ 5 Days_ 7 Days _ 10 Days_ 15 Days Other 

Sample Disposal D Return to Client Requested Due Date 

WW- Wastewater 
W-Water 
S-Soil 
SL-Siudge 
MS- Miscellaneous 
OL-Oil 
A-Air 

Company 

Matrix Key 
SE- Sediment 
SO-Soil 
L- Leachate 
WI-Wipe 
DW- Drinking Water 
0-0ther 

By ,_ 

Time 

Date Time Received By 

Client Comments 

(optional) 

Chain of Custody Record Bill To 

Contact: qs-31 I S()tl-Company: Lab Job#: 

Address: 
Chain of Custody Number: 

Address: 

Phone: Page '2-. of _____z_ 
Fax: -I)·$ 

Temperature "C of Cooler: 
PO#/Reference# 

Preservative Key 
1. HCL, Cool to 4" 
2. H2S04, Cool to 4" 
3. HN03, Cool to 4" 
4. NaOH, Cool to 4" 
5. NaOH/Zn, Cool to 4" 
6. NaHS04 
7. Cool to4" 
8. None 
9. Other 

Comments 

. _sposal by Lab D Archive for ___ Months (A fee may be assessed if samples are retained longer than 1 month) 

Time 

Lab Courier I 
~====::::: 

Shipped I 
~====~ 

Time 

Company Date Time 
Hand Delivered 

Lab Comments: 

TAL-4124-500 (1209) 



Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Client: Cedar Corporation Job Number: 500-95391-1

Login Number: 95391

Question Answer Comment

Creator: Kelsey, Shawn M

List Source: TestAmerica Chicago

List Number: 1

TrueRadioactivity wasn't checked or is </= background as measured by a survey 
meter.

TrueThe cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact.

TrueSample custody seals, if present, are intact.

TrueThe cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or 
tampered with.

TrueSamples were received on ice.

TrueCooler Temperature is acceptable.

TrueCooler Temperature is recorded. -0.3c

TrueCOC is present.

TrueCOC is filled out in ink and legible.

TrueCOC is filled out with all pertinent information.

TrueIs the Field Sampler's name present on COC?

TrueThere are no discrepancies between the containers received and the COC.

TrueSamples are received within Holding Time.

TrueSample containers have legible labels.

TrueContainers are not broken or leaking.

TrueSample collection date/times are provided.

TrueAppropriate sample containers are used.

TrueSample bottles are completely filled.

TrueSample Preservation Verified.

TrueThere is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested 
MS/MSDs

TrueContainers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is 
<6mm (1/4").

TrueMultiphasic samples are not present.

TrueSamples do not require splitting or compositing.

TrueResidual Chlorine Checked.
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Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Client: Cedar Corporation Job Number: 500-95391-1

Login Number: 95391

Question Answer Comment

Creator: Ford, Easton

List Source: TestAmerica Nashville

List Creation: 05/01/15 04:54 PMList Number: 2

TrueRadioactivity wasn't checked or is </= background as measured by a survey 
meter.

TrueThe cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact.

TrueSample custody seals, if present, are intact.

TrueThe cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or 
tampered with.

TrueSamples were received on ice.

TrueCooler Temperature is acceptable.

TrueCooler Temperature is recorded.

TrueCOC is present.

TrueCOC is filled out in ink and legible.

TrueCOC is filled out with all pertinent information.

TrueIs the Field Sampler's name present on COC?

TrueThere are no discrepancies between the containers received and the COC.

TrueSamples are received within Holding Time.

TrueSample containers have legible labels.

TrueContainers are not broken or leaking.

TrueSample collection date/times are provided.

TrueAppropriate sample containers are used.

TrueSample bottles are completely filled.

N/ASample Preservation Verified.

TrueThere is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested 
MS/MSDs

TrueContainers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is 
<6mm (1/4").

TrueMultiphasic samples are not present.

TrueSamples do not require splitting or compositing.

N/AResidual Chlorine Checked.

TestAmerica Chicago
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ANALYTICAL REPORT
TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc.
TestAmerica Chicago
2417 Bond Street
University Park, IL 60484
Tel: (708)534-5200

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-103507-1
Client Project/Site: Paps General Store - 2880

For:
Cedar Corporation
604 Wilson Avenue
Menomonie, Wisconsin 54751

Attn: Scott McCurdy

Authorized for release by:
11/11/2015 3:29:09 PM

Sandie Fredrick, Project Manager II
(920)261-1660
sandie.fredrick@testamericainc.com

The test results in this report meet all 2003 NELAC and 2009 TNI requirements for accredited
parameters, exceptions are noted in this report. This report may not be reproduced except in full,
and with written approval from the laboratory. For questions please contact the Project Manager
at the e-mail address or telephone number listed on this page.

This report has been electronically signed and authorized by the signatory. Electronic signature is
intended to be the legally binding equivalent of a traditionally handwritten signature.

Results relate only to the items tested and the sample(s) as received by the laboratory.
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Case Narrative
Client: Cedar Corporation TestAmerica Job ID: 500-103507-1
Project/Site: Paps General Store - 2880

Job ID: 500-103507-1

Laboratory: TestAmerica Chicago

Narrative

Job Narrative

500-103507-1

Comments

No additional comments. 

Receipt 

The samples were received on 11/4/2015 10:00 AM; the samples arrived in good condition, properly preserved and, where required, on 
ice.  The temperature of the cooler at receipt was -1.0º C.

Receipt Exceptions

Received both vials for sample 6 with ID of PZ-8, logged per COC.

GC VOA 
No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page.

VOA Prep 
No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page.

TestAmerica Chicago
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Detection Summary
TestAmerica Job ID: 500-103507-1Client: Cedar Corporation

Project/Site: Paps General Store - 2880

Client Sample ID: MW-1R Lab Sample ID: 500-103507-1

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

LOQ

5.0 ug/L

DL

3.0

Analyte Result Qualifier Unit Dil Fac D Method Prep Type

Total/NA103000 WDNR

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5.0 ug/L3.0 Total/NA10710 WDNR

Benzene 5.0 ug/L3.6 Total/NA101100 WDNR

Ethylbenzene 5.0 ug/L3.7 Total/NA102400 WDNR

Methyl tert-butyl ether 5.0 ug/L2.4 Total/NA1065 WDNR

Naphthalene 50 ug/L24 Total/NA10750 WDNR

Toluene 50 ug/L33 Total/NA1008600 WDNR

Xylenes, Total 15 ug/L5.8 Total/NA1012000 WDNR

Client Sample ID: MW-2 Lab Sample ID: 500-103507-2

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

LOQ

50 ug/L

DL

30

Analyte Result Qualifier Unit Dil Fac D Method Prep Type

Total/NA1004200 WDNR

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 50 ug/L30 Total/NA1001200 WDNR

Benzene 50 ug/L36 Total/NA100220 WDNR

Ethylbenzene 50 ug/L37 Total/NA1002100 WDNR

Methyl tert-butyl ether 50 ug/L24 Total/NA100270 WDNR

Naphthalene 500 ug/L240 Total/NA1001200 WDNR

Toluene 50 ug/L33 Total/NA1005800 WDNR

Xylenes, Total 150 ug/L58 Total/NA10013000 WDNR

Client Sample ID: MW-3 Lab Sample ID: 500-103507-3

 No Detections.

Client Sample ID: MW-5 Lab Sample ID: 500-103507-4

 No Detections.

Client Sample ID: MW-7 Lab Sample ID: 500-103507-5

 No Detections.

Client Sample ID: P-8 Lab Sample ID: 500-103507-6

 No Detections.

Client Sample ID: MW-9 Lab Sample ID: 500-103507-7

 No Detections.

Client Sample ID: Olson Well Lab Sample ID: 500-103507-8

 No Detections.

Client Sample ID: Strey Well Lab Sample ID: 500-103507-9

 No Detections.

TestAmerica Chicago

This Detection Summary does not include radiochemical test results.
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Method Summary
TestAmerica Job ID: 500-103507-1Client: Cedar Corporation

Project/Site: Paps General Store - 2880

Method Method Description LaboratoryProtocol

WI-GROWDNR Wisconsin - Gasoline Range Organics (GC) TAL NSH

Protocol References:

WI-GRO = "Modified GRO:  Method For Determining Gasoline Range Organics", Wisconsin DNR, Publ-SW-140, September, 1995.

Laboratory References:

TAL NSH = TestAmerica Nashville, 2960 Foster Creighton Drive, Nashville, TN 37204, TEL (615)726-0177

TestAmerica Chicago
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Sample Summary
TestAmerica Job ID: 500-103507-1Client: Cedar Corporation

Project/Site: Paps General Store - 2880

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID ReceivedCollectedMatrix

500-103507-1 MW-1R Water 11/02/15 15:00 11/04/15 10:00

500-103507-2 MW-2 Water 11/02/15 15:30 11/04/15 10:00

500-103507-3 MW-3 Water 11/02/15 14:30 11/04/15 10:00

500-103507-4 MW-5 Water 11/02/15 14:00 11/04/15 10:00

500-103507-5 MW-7 Water 11/02/15 12:30 11/04/15 10:00

500-103507-6 P-8 Water 11/02/15 13:00 11/04/15 10:00

500-103507-7 MW-9 Water 11/02/15 12:00 11/04/15 10:00

500-103507-8 Olson Well Water 11/02/15 11:30 11/04/15 10:00

500-103507-9 Strey Well Water 11/02/15 13:30 11/04/15 10:00

TestAmerica Chicago
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Client Sample Results
TestAmerica Job ID: 500-103507-1Client: Cedar Corporation

Project/Site: Paps General Store - 2880

Lab Sample ID: 500-103507-1Client Sample ID: MW-1R
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 11/02/15 15:00

Date Received: 11/04/15 10:00

Method: WDNR - Wisconsin - Gasoline Range Organics (GC)
LOQ DL

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 3000 5.0 3.0 ug/L 11/11/15 07:48 10

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

5.0 3.0 ug/L 11/11/15 07:48 101,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 710

5.0 3.6 ug/L 11/11/15 07:48 10Benzene 1100

5.0 3.7 ug/L 11/11/15 07:48 10Ethylbenzene 2400

5.0 2.4 ug/L 11/11/15 07:48 10Methyl tert-butyl ether 65

50 24 ug/L 11/11/15 07:48 10Naphthalene 750

50 33 ug/L 11/11/15 09:53 100Toluene 8600

15 5.8 ug/L 11/11/15 07:48 10Xylenes, Total 12000

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 108 80 - 120 11/11/15 07:48 10

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 101 11/11/15 09:53 10080 - 120

Lab Sample ID: 500-103507-2Client Sample ID: MW-2
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 11/02/15 15:30

Date Received: 11/04/15 10:00

Method: WDNR - Wisconsin - Gasoline Range Organics (GC)
LOQ DL

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 4200 50 30 ug/L 11/11/15 06:13 100

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

50 30 ug/L 11/11/15 06:13 1001,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1200

50 36 ug/L 11/11/15 06:13 100Benzene 220

50 37 ug/L 11/11/15 06:13 100Ethylbenzene 2100

50 24 ug/L 11/11/15 06:13 100Methyl tert-butyl ether 270

500 240 ug/L 11/11/15 06:13 100Naphthalene 1200

50 33 ug/L 11/11/15 06:13 100Toluene 5800

150 58 ug/L 11/11/15 06:13 100Xylenes, Total 13000

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 118 80 - 120 11/11/15 06:13 100

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Lab Sample ID: 500-103507-3Client Sample ID: MW-3
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 11/02/15 14:30

Date Received: 11/04/15 10:00

Method: WDNR - Wisconsin - Gasoline Range Organics (GC)
LOQ DL

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.30 0.50 0.30 ug/L 11/10/15 22:54 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

0.50 0.30 ug/L 11/10/15 22:54 11,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.30

0.50 0.36 ug/L 11/10/15 22:54 1Benzene <0.36

0.50 0.37 ug/L 11/10/15 22:54 1Ethylbenzene <0.37

0.50 0.24 ug/L 11/10/15 22:54 1Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.24

5.0 2.4 ug/L 11/10/15 22:54 1Naphthalene <2.4

0.50 0.33 ug/L 11/10/15 22:54 1Toluene <0.33

1.5 0.58 ug/L 11/10/15 22:54 1Xylenes, Total <0.58

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 94 80 - 120 11/10/15 22:54 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

TestAmerica Chicago
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Client Sample Results
TestAmerica Job ID: 500-103507-1Client: Cedar Corporation

Project/Site: Paps General Store - 2880

Lab Sample ID: 500-103507-4Client Sample ID: MW-5
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 11/02/15 14:00

Date Received: 11/04/15 10:00

Method: WDNR - Wisconsin - Gasoline Range Organics (GC)
LOQ DL

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.30 0.50 0.30 ug/L 11/10/15 23:25 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

0.50 0.30 ug/L 11/10/15 23:25 11,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.30

0.50 0.36 ug/L 11/10/15 23:25 1Benzene <0.36

0.50 0.37 ug/L 11/10/15 23:25 1Ethylbenzene <0.37

0.50 0.24 ug/L 11/10/15 23:25 1Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.24

5.0 2.4 ug/L 11/10/15 23:25 1Naphthalene <2.4

0.50 0.33 ug/L 11/10/15 23:25 1Toluene <0.33

1.5 0.58 ug/L 11/10/15 23:25 1Xylenes, Total <0.58

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 92 80 - 120 11/10/15 23:25 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Lab Sample ID: 500-103507-5Client Sample ID: MW-7
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 11/02/15 12:30

Date Received: 11/04/15 10:00

Method: WDNR - Wisconsin - Gasoline Range Organics (GC)
LOQ DL

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.30 0.50 0.30 ug/L 11/10/15 23:57 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

0.50 0.30 ug/L 11/10/15 23:57 11,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.30

0.50 0.36 ug/L 11/10/15 23:57 1Benzene <0.36

0.50 0.37 ug/L 11/10/15 23:57 1Ethylbenzene <0.37

0.50 0.24 ug/L 11/10/15 23:57 1Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.24

5.0 2.4 ug/L 11/10/15 23:57 1Naphthalene <2.4

0.50 0.33 ug/L 11/10/15 23:57 1Toluene <0.33

1.5 0.58 ug/L 11/10/15 23:57 1Xylenes, Total <0.58

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 97 80 - 120 11/10/15 23:57 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Lab Sample ID: 500-103507-6Client Sample ID: P-8
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 11/02/15 13:00

Date Received: 11/04/15 10:00

Method: WDNR - Wisconsin - Gasoline Range Organics (GC)
LOQ DL

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.30 0.50 0.30 ug/L 11/11/15 00:28 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

0.50 0.30 ug/L 11/11/15 00:28 11,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.30

0.50 0.36 ug/L 11/11/15 00:28 1Benzene <0.36

0.50 0.37 ug/L 11/11/15 00:28 1Ethylbenzene <0.37

0.50 0.24 ug/L 11/11/15 00:28 1Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.24

5.0 2.4 ug/L 11/11/15 00:28 1Naphthalene <2.4

0.50 0.33 ug/L 11/11/15 00:28 1Toluene <0.33

1.5 0.58 ug/L 11/11/15 00:28 1Xylenes, Total <0.58

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98 80 - 120 11/11/15 00:28 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

TestAmerica Chicago
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Client Sample Results
TestAmerica Job ID: 500-103507-1Client: Cedar Corporation

Project/Site: Paps General Store - 2880

Lab Sample ID: 500-103507-7Client Sample ID: MW-9
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 11/02/15 12:00

Date Received: 11/04/15 10:00

Method: WDNR - Wisconsin - Gasoline Range Organics (GC)
LOQ DL

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.30 0.50 0.30 ug/L 11/11/15 00:59 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

0.50 0.30 ug/L 11/11/15 00:59 11,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.30

0.50 0.36 ug/L 11/11/15 00:59 1Benzene <0.36

0.50 0.37 ug/L 11/11/15 00:59 1Ethylbenzene <0.37

0.50 0.24 ug/L 11/11/15 00:59 1Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.24

5.0 2.4 ug/L 11/11/15 00:59 1Naphthalene <2.4

0.50 0.33 ug/L 11/11/15 00:59 1Toluene <0.33

1.5 0.58 ug/L 11/11/15 00:59 1Xylenes, Total <0.58

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 91 80 - 120 11/11/15 00:59 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Lab Sample ID: 500-103507-8Client Sample ID: Olson Well
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 11/02/15 11:30

Date Received: 11/04/15 10:00

Method: WDNR - Wisconsin - Gasoline Range Organics (GC)
LOQ DL

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.30 0.50 0.30 ug/L 11/11/15 03:05 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

0.50 0.30 ug/L 11/11/15 03:05 11,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.30

0.50 0.36 ug/L 11/11/15 03:05 1Benzene <0.36

0.50 0.37 ug/L 11/11/15 03:05 1Ethylbenzene <0.37

0.50 0.24 ug/L 11/11/15 03:05 1Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.24

5.0 2.4 ug/L 11/11/15 03:05 1Naphthalene <2.4

0.50 0.33 ug/L 11/11/15 03:05 1Toluene <0.33

1.5 0.58 ug/L 11/11/15 03:05 1Xylenes, Total <0.58

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 88 80 - 120 11/11/15 03:05 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Lab Sample ID: 500-103507-9Client Sample ID: Strey Well
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 11/02/15 13:30

Date Received: 11/04/15 10:00

Method: WDNR - Wisconsin - Gasoline Range Organics (GC)
LOQ DL

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.30 0.50 0.30 ug/L 11/11/15 03:36 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

0.50 0.30 ug/L 11/11/15 03:36 11,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.30

0.50 0.36 ug/L 11/11/15 03:36 1Benzene <0.36

0.50 0.37 ug/L 11/11/15 03:36 1Ethylbenzene <0.37

0.50 0.24 ug/L 11/11/15 03:36 1Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.24

5.0 2.4 ug/L 11/11/15 03:36 1Naphthalene <2.4

0.50 0.33 ug/L 11/11/15 03:36 1Toluene <0.33

1.5 0.58 ug/L 11/11/15 03:36 1Xylenes, Total <0.58

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 96 80 - 120 11/11/15 03:36 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

TestAmerica Chicago
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Definitions/Glossary
TestAmerica Job ID: 500-103507-1Client: Cedar Corporation

Project/Site: Paps General Store - 2880

Glossary

These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.

¤ Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis

Abbreviation

%R Percent Recovery

CFL Contains Free Liquid

CNF Contains no Free Liquid

DER Duplicate error ratio (normalized absolute difference)

Dil Fac Dilution Factor

DL, RA, RE, IN Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample

DLC Decision level concentration

MDA Minimum detectable activity

EDL Estimated Detection Limit

MDC Minimum detectable concentration

MDL Method Detection Limit

ML Minimum Level (Dioxin)

NC Not Calculated

ND Not detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

QC Quality Control

RER Relative error ratio

RL Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry)

RPD Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points

TEF Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)

TEQ Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)

TestAmerica Chicago
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QC Association Summary
TestAmerica Job ID: 500-103507-1Client: Cedar Corporation

Project/Site: Paps General Store - 2880

GC VOA

Analysis Batch: 297180

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch

Water WDNR500-103507-1 MW-1R Total/NA

Water WDNR500-103507-1 MW-1R Total/NA

Water WDNR500-103507-2 MW-2 Total/NA

Water WDNR500-103507-3 MW-3 Total/NA

Water WDNR500-103507-4 MW-5 Total/NA

Water WDNR500-103507-5 MW-7 Total/NA

Water WDNR500-103507-6 P-8 Total/NA

Water WDNR500-103507-7 MW-9 Total/NA

Water WDNR500-103507-8 Olson Well Total/NA

Water WDNR500-103507-9 Strey Well Total/NA

Water WDNRLCS 490-297180/3 Lab Control Sample Total/NA

Water WDNRLCSD 490-297180/4 Lab Control Sample Dup Total/NA

Water WDNRMB 490-297180/19 Method Blank Total/NA

Water WDNRMB 490-297180/6 Method Blank Total/NA

TestAmerica Chicago
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Surrogate Summary
TestAmerica Job ID: 500-103507-1Client: Cedar Corporation

Project/Site: Paps General Store - 2880

Method: WDNR - Wisconsin - Gasoline Range Organics (GC)
Prep Type: Total/NAMatrix: Water

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID (80-120)

TFT

108500-103507-1

Percent Surrogate Recovery (Acceptance Limits)

MW-1R

101500-103507-1 MW-1R

118500-103507-2 MW-2

94500-103507-3 MW-3

92500-103507-4 MW-5

97500-103507-5 MW-7

98500-103507-6 P-8

91500-103507-7 MW-9

88500-103507-8 Olson Well

96500-103507-9 Strey Well

101LCS 490-297180/3 Lab Control Sample

100LCSD 490-297180/4 Lab Control Sample Dup

91MB 490-297180/19 Method Blank

99MB 490-297180/6 Method Blank

Surrogate Legend

TFT = a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene

TestAmerica Chicago
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QC Sample Results
TestAmerica Job ID: 500-103507-1Client: Cedar Corporation

Project/Site: Paps General Store - 2880

Method: WDNR - Wisconsin - Gasoline Range Organics (GC)

Client Sample ID: Method BlankLab Sample ID: MB 490-297180/19
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 297180

LOQ DL

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.30 0.50 0.30 ug/L 11/11/15 02:34 1

MB MB

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedDUnitResult Qualifier

<0.30 0.300.50 ug/L 11/11/15 02:34 11,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

<0.36 0.360.50 ug/L 11/11/15 02:34 1Benzene

<0.37 0.370.50 ug/L 11/11/15 02:34 1Ethylbenzene

<0.24 0.240.50 ug/L 11/11/15 02:34 1Methyl tert-butyl ether

<2.4 2.45.0 ug/L 11/11/15 02:34 1Naphthalene

<0.33 0.330.50 ug/L 11/11/15 02:34 1Toluene

<0.58 0.581.5 ug/L 11/11/15 02:34 1Xylenes, Total

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 91 80 - 120 11/11/15 02:34 1

MB MB

Surrogate Dil FacPrepared AnalyzedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Client Sample ID: Method BlankLab Sample ID: MB 490-297180/6
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 297180

LOQ DL

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.30 0.50 0.30 ug/L 11/10/15 15:26 1

MB MB

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedDUnitResult Qualifier

<0.30 0.300.50 ug/L 11/10/15 15:26 11,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

<0.36 0.360.50 ug/L 11/10/15 15:26 1Benzene

<0.37 0.370.50 ug/L 11/10/15 15:26 1Ethylbenzene

<0.24 0.240.50 ug/L 11/10/15 15:26 1Methyl tert-butyl ether

<2.4 2.45.0 ug/L 11/10/15 15:26 1Naphthalene

<0.33 0.330.50 ug/L 11/10/15 15:26 1Toluene

<0.58 0.581.5 ug/L 11/10/15 15:26 1Xylenes, Total

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 99 80 - 120 11/10/15 15:26 1

MB MB

Surrogate Dil FacPrepared AnalyzedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Client Sample ID: Lab Control SampleLab Sample ID: LCS 490-297180/3
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 297180

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 100 95.4 ug/L 95 60 - 131

Analyte

LCS LCS

DUnitResult Qualifier %Rec

Spike

Added

%Rec.

Limits

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 100 94.4 ug/L 94 70 - 130

Benzene 100 101 ug/L 101 69 - 129

Ethylbenzene 100 103 ug/L 103 70 - 130

Methyl tert-butyl ether 100 103 ug/L 103 57 - 138

m-Xylene & p-Xylene 200 190 ug/L 95 65 - 127

Naphthalene 100 105 ug/L 105 69 - 133

o-Xylene 100 93.9 ug/L 94 64 - 128

Toluene 100 101 ug/L 101 66 - 127

Xylenes, Total 300 284 ug/L 95

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 80 - 120

Surrogate

101

LCS LCS

Qualifier Limits%Recovery

TestAmerica Chicago
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QC Sample Results
TestAmerica Job ID: 500-103507-1Client: Cedar Corporation

Project/Site: Paps General Store - 2880

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample DupLab Sample ID: LCSD 490-297180/4
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 297180

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 100 96.3 ug/L 96 60 - 131 1 43

Analyte

LCSD LCSD

DUnitResult Qualifier %Rec

Spike

Added

%Rec.

Limits LimitRPD

RPD

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 100 95.4 ug/L 95 70 - 130 1 20

Benzene 100 102 ug/L 102 69 - 129 1 33

Ethylbenzene 100 102 ug/L 102 70 - 130 0 35

Methyl tert-butyl ether 100 103 ug/L 103 57 - 138 0 40

m-Xylene & p-Xylene 200 192 ug/L 96 65 - 127 1 39

Naphthalene 100 104 ug/L 104 69 - 133 1 48

o-Xylene 100 94.4 ug/L 94 64 - 128 1 35

Toluene 100 102 ug/L 102 66 - 127 1 34

Xylenes, Total 300 286 ug/L 95 1

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 80 - 120

Surrogate

100

LCSD LCSD

Qualifier Limits%Recovery

TestAmerica Chicago
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Lab Chronicle
Client: Cedar Corporation TestAmerica Job ID: 500-103507-1
Project/Site: Paps General Store - 2880

Client Sample ID: MW-1R Lab Sample ID: 500-103507-1
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 11/02/15 15:00

Date Received: 11/04/15 10:00

Analysis WDNR 11/11/15 07:48 BK10 297180 TAL NSH

Type

Batch Batch

MethodPrep Type LabAnalystRun

Prepared

or Analyzed

Batch

Number

Dilution

Factor

Total/NA

Analysis WDNR 100 297180 11/11/15 09:53 BK TAL NSHTotal/NA

Client Sample ID: MW-2 Lab Sample ID: 500-103507-2
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 11/02/15 15:30

Date Received: 11/04/15 10:00

Analysis WDNR 11/11/15 06:13 BK100 297180 TAL NSH

Type

Batch Batch

MethodPrep Type LabAnalystRun

Prepared

or Analyzed

Batch

Number

Dilution

Factor

Total/NA

Client Sample ID: MW-3 Lab Sample ID: 500-103507-3
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 11/02/15 14:30

Date Received: 11/04/15 10:00

Analysis WDNR 11/10/15 22:54 BK1 297180 TAL NSH

Type

Batch Batch

MethodPrep Type LabAnalystRun

Prepared

or Analyzed

Batch

Number

Dilution

Factor

Total/NA

Client Sample ID: MW-5 Lab Sample ID: 500-103507-4
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 11/02/15 14:00

Date Received: 11/04/15 10:00

Analysis WDNR 11/10/15 23:25 BK1 297180 TAL NSH

Type

Batch Batch

MethodPrep Type LabAnalystRun

Prepared

or Analyzed

Batch

Number

Dilution

Factor

Total/NA

Client Sample ID: MW-7 Lab Sample ID: 500-103507-5
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 11/02/15 12:30

Date Received: 11/04/15 10:00

Analysis WDNR 11/10/15 23:57 BK1 297180 TAL NSH

Type

Batch Batch

MethodPrep Type LabAnalystRun

Prepared

or Analyzed

Batch

Number

Dilution

Factor

Total/NA

Client Sample ID: P-8 Lab Sample ID: 500-103507-6
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 11/02/15 13:00

Date Received: 11/04/15 10:00

Analysis WDNR 11/11/15 00:28 BK1 297180 TAL NSH

Type

Batch Batch

MethodPrep Type LabAnalystRun

Prepared

or Analyzed

Batch

Number

Dilution

Factor

Total/NA

TestAmerica Chicago
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Lab Chronicle
Client: Cedar Corporation TestAmerica Job ID: 500-103507-1
Project/Site: Paps General Store - 2880

Client Sample ID: MW-9 Lab Sample ID: 500-103507-7
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 11/02/15 12:00

Date Received: 11/04/15 10:00

Analysis WDNR 11/11/15 00:59 BK1 297180 TAL NSH

Type

Batch Batch

MethodPrep Type LabAnalystRun

Prepared

or Analyzed

Batch

Number

Dilution

Factor

Total/NA

Client Sample ID: Olson Well Lab Sample ID: 500-103507-8
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 11/02/15 11:30

Date Received: 11/04/15 10:00

Analysis WDNR 11/11/15 03:05 BK1 297180 TAL NSH

Type

Batch Batch

MethodPrep Type LabAnalystRun

Prepared

or Analyzed

Batch

Number

Dilution

Factor

Total/NA

Client Sample ID: Strey Well Lab Sample ID: 500-103507-9
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 11/02/15 13:30

Date Received: 11/04/15 10:00

Analysis WDNR 11/11/15 03:36 BK1 297180 TAL NSH

Type

Batch Batch

MethodPrep Type LabAnalystRun

Prepared

or Analyzed

Batch

Number

Dilution

Factor

Total/NA

Laboratory References:

TAL NSH = TestAmerica Nashville, 2960 Foster Creighton Drive, Nashville, TN 37204, TEL (615)726-0177

TestAmerica Chicago
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Certification Summary
Client: Cedar Corporation TestAmerica Job ID: 500-103507-1
Project/Site: Paps General Store - 2880

Laboratory: TestAmerica Chicago
The certifications listed below are applicable to this report.

Authority Program EPA Region Certification ID Expiration Date

Wisconsin 9995800105State Program 08-31-16

Laboratory: TestAmerica Nashville
The certifications listed below are applicable to this report.

Authority Program EPA Region Certification ID Expiration Date

Wisconsin 9980204305State Program 08-31-16

TestAmerica Chicago
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(optional) Test America Report To 

~cdi-M~~~ Contact: 

~~ 
Company: 

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAl 
Address: 

2417 Bond Street, University Park, IL BC ~ : 
Phone: 708.534.5200 Fax: 708.53' Address: 

Phone: 
500-103507 coc 

Fax: 

E-Mail: 

Client u4 Cew-; Client Project# UEl d 

Sampler 

I 

0 
CJ) 

~ 
::;: Sample ID 

/11-w -/ fL 

Lab Project # 

Sampling 

Date Time 

Preservative 

Parameter 

~ 

"' :§ -~ 

~8 (il 
::;; 

'1 LJ 

J~lF 
... r- -

pw-3 I~JtJ 

--- 1-fJ 

I 

Turnaround Time Required (Business Days) 

_ 1 Day - ·- 2 Days _ 5 Days_ 7 Days _ 10 Days_ 15 Days Other 
Requested Due Data 

Company Date 

Matrix Key Client Comments 
WW- Wastewater 
W-Water 

__B.:JlaJL· ---­
SL- Sludge 
MS - Miscellaneous · 
OL-Oil 
A-Air 

SE - Sediment 
SO-Soil 

.L:l.eaccu:hwate.,_ _ _ _ I--------
WI-Wipe 
OW -Drinking Water 
0-0ther 

Time 

I 

~ 
f' 
~ 

~ 
~ 

~ 

Received By 

(optionaQ 
BiiiTo 

Contact: 

Company: 

Address: 

Address: 

Phone: 

Fax: 

PO#/Reference# 

Company Date 

Lab Comments: 

Chain of Custody Record 
Lab Job#: 50 IJ - /IJJ>~ '7 
Chain of Custody Number: ______ _ 

Page_/___ of.-L 

Temperature 'C of Cooler: - {r D 
Preservative Key 

1. HCL, Cool to 4' 
2. H2S04, Cool to 4° 
3. HN03, Cool to 4° 
4. NaOH, Cool to 4° 
5. NaOH/Zn, Cool to 4° 
6. NaHS04 
7. Coolto4° 
8. None 
9. Other 

Comments 

Time 

Time 
Hand Delivered 

TAL-4124-500 (1209) 
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O"l .,..., .,..., 
C"':! 
.M 

~ 
0 
0 
;g 
Jj 
"C 
(]) 

l.L 
0 

<.!J 
d 
0 
;g 

,i· E 
0 
(.) 

~ -o 
~ 

500-103507 W ayb\11 

From 

~~'~-+~~----.+~ 

2 Your Internal Billing Reference 

3 To 
Reciplenrs , . ,. 1, 1 

f' ' I . t. Name .. H .. ,, . 

FudEx 
lrackino 
Number 

5 
t6:oo A 

253g 
11.04 

8042 5912 2539 

Phone 

Address;:.::/! I '/._'-1'
7
, ~,_.c:'ii:--1'-'1"-.: __ _:_ _ _ _________ _ ~ 

Ws cannot de!iv&r to P.O. boxes or P.O. ZIP cocres. Dopt/Aooo'Suitf/Room 

Address 
Usu thrtllne for the HOLD location ud~resa cr for oooUooetlon of your shlpp~ng at!drou 

T~ 
@§) 8042 591? 2539 

NA JOTA 

Fl6 643099 a3NDV15 
fAUA 539C2/3f56/31De 

· .. · 

l 

4 . Express Package SeiVice •ru ... stl""'"'"'· 
NOTE; S~ICo oidat liils chanyetJ. PJoo.se &olaq_t care ful!~. _ 

Packages up to !50 lbs. 
fotpar:kDJJ8!'1VOrfSIJ(bf .. IIUtftB 
FQdEJflxflr•u NMiilhl tiSA/rbi/1. 

Next Business Day 2 orJ Business Days 

[ ] ~c~~d~~~~ afternoon.• TtMsd&V $h'PIOOI'ts 
1111ll bo dohverod on Mornhay unless SATtJnDAY 
Ocin:tf'YtSSillecllld 

lJ ~~~~~~~~£~~~~Saver 
--- - Satwdsyoo:t .. ory NOtav~IJio __ 

0 FedEx 
Tube :0'other 

6 S(Jecial Handling and Delivery Signature Options 

r-1, No Signature Required 
LJ Puc~age nlily be IJII Wllhlllll 

obhMI!ri!Jitlilij!ti!WIOfurd&!lvA!)' 

Indirect Sionaturo 

0 Diret.tSignonne O !fnllonlll!iavillrtrtle.ltroclpl!lnt':~ L S0/1\U..I·~ nir•.t.r,,>~~nrso lldrou etf~SS,SOOIDDr!EIItaMrQhllof11JO 
mav ~ ~ !. ' ' ll ' tMutrry Ftm~.,.,. . :~~!~~r:lj;%;:; ~:~fii~es. 

Does this shipment contain dangerous goods? 

' alNo 

Ot~llglllousuoods(•tc lt'lllnudiy lta)tannolbo:>hi9PBdiuFatiExpacke,JiJl!l 
orplacotlhlaf&JEx[J..pressDroptwx 

7 Payment Bill to: 

0 ~,;y.!:,?UNIIM6 _____ , ---- ko 
0 Cargo Aircral't Only 

City l_j {-..f l. \J 1--.!-..::::,. I.'/"" r. !·! r:./ .~ ; _____ _,St"'a"'te'-----'l~· ,'-· _ ZIP t ,. \)fllJiJ -.-<J .f. ( } 1 EnterfejExAt:ci.No.orCreditCardNo.below. -~ uu~;·~ : ·;~J;: 0 

-----L~~I~III~~~~~~~II~~III~I ~~~-~--~--~-~~----
8042 5912 2539 

Rev Dlltll2J!2•Pol rlfi63134•~1094-2012F•dh • PHif'iTED I!~ liSA SRS 
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TestAmerica Chicago 
2417 Bond Street 

University Park, IL 60484 
Phone (708) 534-5200 Fax (708) 534-5211 

Client Information (Sub Contract Lab) I Client Contact: 

"' 
!Company: 

ITestAmerica Laboratories. Inc 

!

Address: 

2960 Foster Creighton Drive, 

ICiiY: 
I NashvillE 
State, Zip: 
TN, 37204 

I 
Phone: 
615-726-0177(Tel} 615-726-3404(Fax) 
I Email: 

Project Name: 

Paps General Store - 2880 

~Site: 

!sample Identification - Client ID (Lab I D) 

IMW-1 R (500-1 03507-1) 

IMW-2 (500-103507-2) 

IMW-3 (500-103507-3) 

IMW-5 (500-103507-4) 

IMW-7 (500-103507-5) 

IP-8 (500-103507-6) 

IMW-9 (500-103507-7) 

!olson Well (500-103507-8) 

lstrey Well (500-103507-9) 

[POsSible Hazard Identification 

lrrnr:nnfim 

Deliverable Requested: I, II, Ill, IV, Other (specify) 

Empty KitRe.linquished by: 
i 11~ A 

Kelin~ J Jtdftb 
................ 

"~' 
by: 

I Relinquished by: 

Custody Seals Intact: !Custody Seal No.: 
A Yes A No 

Chain of Custody Record llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllmllllllllllllllllllllllllllll Test America 
!Sampler: 

I Phone: 

Due Date Requested: 

11/13/2015 
I TAT Requested (days): 

PO#: 

WO#: 

Project#: 
50006556 
SSOW#: 

15:00 
11/2/15 Central 

11/2/15 1 15:30 
r.Antr~l 

14:30 
11/2/15 I Central 

14:00 
11/2/15 I Centr"'l 

11/2115 1 l2:30 
CAntr.=~l 

13:00 
11/2/15 I Central 

12:00 
11/2/15 I Central 

11:30 
11/2/15 I Central 

11/2/15 
13:30 

Central 

,. , 1Dafe: 
IDtrflrtl!~ 
I Datefr1me: 7 

I Date!Time: 

Hil'S.lEAt"lSR fN !EN'VfRONM£N 'fA1. lESHNG 

l
lab PM: !Carrier Tracking No(s): lcoc No: 

"""-"
7 r"'8.1 Fredrick, Sandie J 

I 
E-Mail: 
sandie.frean 

[' 

I· . . z 
'0 + 
:z: 

l'o;l 
l~ i'l8 

~ 

Water X 

Water X 

Water X 

Water X 

Water X 

Water X 

Water X 

Water X 

Water X 

3inc.com 

Nrr#ilrv~•~ R~n•u~~tP-rl 

,:.~:;' . I 

fPe-90: 
I Page 1 of 1 
!Job#: 
,500-103507-1 

Codes: 

C - Zn Acetate 

G -Amchlor 
H -Ascorbic Acid 
l-Ice 
J- Dl Water 
K-EOTA 
L-EDA 

I other: 

M- Hexane 
N- None 
0 -AsNa02 
P- Na204S 
Q- Na2S03 
R- Na2S2S03 
S- H2S04 
T- TSP Dodecahydrate 
U -Acetone 
V-MCAA 
w -ph 4-5 
Z- other (specify) 

11 "':.·15<bTI, .... ~.'J~~i~L~.~~t~~ct~<_>~~~N~te.:,,_ l·r'=:~;·" ' · ... · : -~.,£2 ..• " 
2 

2' 

h?. 

1,21 > 

Sample Disposal (A fee 
0 Return To Client 

! be assessed if samples are retained longer than 1 month) 

q.,;~nn~~t By Lab grchive For Months 
[Special lnstru Requirements: 

!Time: I Method' rupmem: 

r53ol7i:.a.t?f1Rec~-b- ~.fs, I
Datemme: 

H-<"-u.::· o=J 1-,:.:> rco~_Jo,J 
IC0nlp8ny 1•'-cl.l'c•vcu uy. I batefTime: [Company 

I Company I Received by: IDatemme: !Company 

!Cooler Temperature(s) °C and Other Remarks: 
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Test America 
I 8 %?. 9 friS!!'MiiMWWAIIG¥.*44&' 
THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 

Nashville, TN COOLER RECEIPT FORl\1 

Cooler Received/Opened On 11/5/2015@ 0930 

1. Tracking #c__ __ f£11o..:::..::=-.r..:::=-------'(last 4 digits, Fed Ex) 

Courier: Fed Ex IR Gun ID 18290455 

2. Temperature of rep. sample or temp blank when opened :~Degrees Celsius 

Loc: 500 

103507 

3. If Item #2 temperature is D°C or less, was the representative sample or temp blank froza~? YES NO .. @ 

4. Were custody seals on outside of cooler? @).NO ... NA 

If yes, how many and where:_,(._.f)'-ftj+-'-'~=-..._,_t____________________ \c,W vfP 
5. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly? @~ ~ '1.,. r' bL..J 

6. Were custody papers inside cooler? ~ .. NO ... NA ~ l)j __( 

.......... .._ (OO~rl ~·~ ~ 1 certify that 1 opened the cooler and answered questions 1-6 (intial) v-• -"~-, .I' \ c. 
------------~~-- 7~\ ~ 

7. Were custody seals on containers: YES and Intact YES ... NO .. ~ to~ c.col~ 
Were these signed and dated correctly? YES ... NO .. :@ 

8. Packing mat'! used? !Amlblewfllp Plastic bag Peanuts Vermiculite Foam Insert Paper Other None 

9. Cooling process: <m:> Ice-pack Ice (direct contact) Dry ice Other None 

10. Did all containers arrive in good condition (unbroken)? 

11. Were all container labels complete(#, date, signed, pres., etc)? 

12. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers? 

13a. Were VOA vials received? 

b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial? 

lf!ES>. .. NO ... NA 

<tf:Sl ... NO ... NA 

~ .. NO .. . NA 

~ ... NO ... NA 

YES.~ .. NA 

14. Was there a Trip Blank in this cooler? YES ... N0 .. 9 If multiple coolers, sequence# ttJ{j 
I certify that I unloaded the cooler and answered questions 7-14 (inti a!) 

15a. On pres'd bottles, did pH test strips suggest preservation reached the correct pH level? YES .. NO.~ 

b. Did the bottle labels indicate that the corre~t preservatives were used 

16. Was residual chlorine present? 

1 certify that 1 checked for chlorine and pH as per SOP and answered questions 15-16 (intial) 

17. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, etc)? 

18. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place? 

19. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested? 

20. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each container? 

I certify that 1 entered this project into LIMS and answered questions 17-20 (inti a!) 

I certif that I attached a label with the uni ue LIMS number to each container inti a! 

@NO ... NA 

YES ... NO.~ 
~ I 

~.NO ... NA 

y;§l.,NO ... NA 

21. Were there Non-Conformance issues at login? YES .. ~ Was a NCM generated? YES ... ®.#. ___ _ 

BIS =Broken in shipment 
Cooler Receipt Form.doc LF-1 

End ofFonn 
Revised [[1::!8.'12 



Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Client: Cedar Corporation Job Number: 500-103507-1

Login Number: 103507

Question Answer Comment

Creator: Scott, Sherri L

List Source: TestAmerica Chicago

List Number: 1

TrueRadioactivity wasn't checked or is </= background as measured by a survey 
meter.

TrueThe cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact.

TrueSample custody seals, if present, are intact.

TrueThe cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or 
tampered with.

TrueSamples were received on ice.

TrueCooler Temperature is acceptable.

TrueCooler Temperature is recorded. -1.0

TrueCOC is present.

TrueCOC is filled out in ink and legible.

TrueCOC is filled out with all pertinent information.

TrueIs the Field Sampler's name present on COC?

FalseThere are no discrepancies between the containers received and the COC. Sample 6 bottles note PZ-8

TrueSamples are received within Holding Time.

TrueSample containers have legible labels.

TrueContainers are not broken or leaking.

TrueSample collection date/times are provided.

TrueAppropriate sample containers are used.

TrueSample bottles are completely filled.

TrueSample Preservation Verified.

TrueThere is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested 
MS/MSDs

TrueContainers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is 
<6mm (1/4").

TrueMultiphasic samples are not present.

TrueSamples do not require splitting or compositing.

N/AResidual Chlorine Checked.

TestAmerica Chicago
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Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Client: Cedar Corporation Job Number: 500-103507-1

Login Number: 103507

Question Answer Comment

Creator: Ford, Easton

List Source: TestAmerica Nashville

List Creation: 11/07/15 02:16 PMList Number: 2

TrueRadioactivity wasn't checked or is </= background as measured by a survey 
meter.

TrueThe cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact.

TrueSample custody seals, if present, are intact.

TrueThe cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or 
tampered with.

TrueSamples were received on ice.

TrueCooler Temperature is acceptable.

TrueCooler Temperature is recorded.

TrueCOC is present.

TrueCOC is filled out in ink and legible.

TrueCOC is filled out with all pertinent information.

TrueIs the Field Sampler's name present on COC?

TrueThere are no discrepancies between the containers received and the COC.

TrueSamples are received within Holding Time.

TrueSample containers have legible labels.

TrueContainers are not broken or leaking.

TrueSample collection date/times are provided.

TrueAppropriate sample containers are used.

TrueSample bottles are completely filled.

N/ASample Preservation Verified.

TrueThere is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested 
MS/MSDs

TrueContainers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is 
<6mm (1/4").

TrueMultiphasic samples are not present.

TrueSamples do not require splitting or compositing.

N/AResidual Chlorine Checked.
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